




GILBERT K. HARA 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

2G7 WAIANUENUE AVENUE 

HILO, HAWAII 845720 

T & L&PH ONIE 83D-oeee 

7sJanuary 19, 1979 

Fuke, irector 
P partment 

Hawaii 
Street 
11 96720 

TT IO : orman Hayashi 

: Special Permit 77-272 (Luc No. 368) 

r tr. uk 

Pleas dvi ed that th undersi n d 
llied Ag r CorP,oration a it relates 

caption S ~t 1 Permit, and I a rc s ponai 
to your 1 t r of January 10, 1979. It 1 this office 
position the position of my client that ther is 
underst n J it ~el te to condition (1) of the 
Use Permit.l the public bearing held at the Stat 
Use Commis it was our und rstandin th t th qu rry 
operation t llied use will terminate within 5 years 
fter the ef _tiv dat of the Special Use Per it or upon 

the expiratio o pplicant contract to supply aggregates 
to th alapa By-P s oad ~ the Ch in of Cr ter o d. 
It should be t .d th tat the hearing gc r presented to 
the C i ion\that we iould seek to upply ggre ates for 
both projects, nd base on our r pre ntation, condition (1) 
a imposed by t C unty was amend d. It w snot int nd d 
that after on p oj ct s c pl ted the pr it be terminated. 
It , s intend d ti.ti t have th opportunity at both proj ct 
nd that the perm!~ tr inates fter the co pletion of th 
obs or 5 year, hi h v r is sooner. 

\ 



r. Fuk age 2 January 19, 1979 

Since th re i a po ib1lity th t w y hav the 
opportunity to upply rocks for the 1 psna By-P ss oad, 
the Special U e Pe it hould till in exist nee ev n 
if th Chain of Cr ter Road project i compl t d. 

If you hav additional que tions on thi tter, plea e 
f 1 fr to cont ct the undersigned. 

Yours truly, 

r .,!:.twl £ 9<- ·.:7 
GILE T K. HA 

G :bhk 

ate Land Us 
s Corporation 

sion 
li d ggreg 



Gentlemen: 

Planning Collllliaaion 

Allied Aggreg tea corporation
c/o James R. Kuwaye, Pruident 

January 10, 1979 

160 Keaa Street 
Hilo, HI 96720 

ecial Permit 77-272 (Luc No. 368) 
I 1-2-0213 

At its meeting of September 8, 1977, the State L nd Uae 
Commission approved your Special fermit request to eatabliah a 
t•porary quarry operation aubject to the conditions of the County

nd as aaended by the Land Uae Co1D1Diaaion. 

Condition No. l of the Special Permit,•• amended by the Land 
Use Comaiaaion, •tatea "That the guarrtiTa operation and ita 
allied ua be terminated within fives years after th effective 
date of the Spacial Permit or upon expiration of the applicant• 
contract to aupplY rock and gravel for tbe Kalapana bv-pua road or Chaip of Cratera Road Projects, whichever 1a sooner." 

It has been brought o our attention that the Chain of Crater• 
Road, which you have a contract to supply M. Sono ura Contracting
Co., Inc. with roc::Jc and gravel, is nearing eompletion• . 

Therefore, may we pleaae have a statue report within thirty
daya u to when your contract wfth M. onomura Contracting Co., 
Inc. to supply rock and gravel for th• Chain of Crater Road Project 
will terainate. 

Your prompt rea~nae and cooperation on thia matter will be 
greatly appreciate<!. 





l. copy __P_L_A_N_N_I_N_G_D_E_~_R_T_M_E_N_T_______CO_U_N_~__O_F_H_A_W_A_II_ 

26 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 
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copy __P_L_A_N_N_I_N_G_D_E_P_A_R_T_M_E_N_T___~___c_O_U_N_T_Y_O_F_H_A_W_A_I_I__ 

26 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 

I.ANO USEC ~ 
STATEOFH 

MAR 2 

February 28, 1978 

Mr. Gilbert K. Hara 
Attorney At Law 
297 Waianuenue Ave. 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Dear r. Hara: 

Allied Aggregate Corporation 
Sp cial Permit No. 77-272 
T mporary Qu rry Operation 
T ~: 1-2-02:Portion of 3 

Thank you for providing us with a copy of the approved 
Gr ding Permit No. 183 issued by the Department of Public Works. 

As indicate injOUr 1 tter, we will await th submission of 
the necessary permit from the State Department of Health. 

Again, we thank you for keeping us apprised of your activi­
ties. 

Sincerely, 

.~~\;'~ 
SID EY FUKE 
Director 

NH:mmk 

cc: SLUC 
s. Iwashita, Allied Aggregate Corp. 



7 f O '78 

February 15, 1978 

r. Gilbert Hara 
297 Waianuenue ~venue 
I ilo, HI 96720 

Dear r. Bara: 

llied ggr gat Corporation 
.pecial Permit o. 77-272 

Tern orary Ouarry Operation 
TYK: 1-2-02:Portion of 3 

Than· you fr your lett r of February 6, 1978, informing us 
a. to llied ggr gate CorPoration's compliance wit~ the conditions 

s stipulatec in the ahov described Sp cial Pe it. 

We hav reviewed the information provided, especially those 
which apply to conditions no. 2 (metes and bounds description), 
no. 4 (landscaping plan), and no. (archaeological report), and 
h v found them to ~c acceptable. herefor -. , you may cornMence 
operation at the temporar¥ quarry site as soon as the Grading Permit 
an th necessary permits from the State Departnent of Health are 
s cured. We ,ould a preciate it if you would inform us as soon as 
these permits have been issued. 

Should you have any questions in the meantime, please feel 
free to contact us. 

SIDNEY FUKC 
Director 



,. . -· ,.. 

ebruary 6, 1978 

Mr. Gilbert K. H ra 
Attorney at Law 
297 Waianuenue Avenue 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Hara: 

This is o acknowl 

January 18, 1978, as 

Permit 71-272 - llied 

being date for Sp cial 

tion is correct. 

Sic rely, 

GORDAN Y. FURUTANI 
Ex cutive Offic ~ 

GYF:jy 
ce: Haw ii Pl nning D partment 



GILBERT K . HARA '- AND U$E CC>,111: :c . 
STA 7E OF HA I, ,· -'l 

A TT ORNEY AT LAW rl A // 
297 WAIAN UENUE AVE. 

HILO , HAWAII 96720 fEB z II 011 .1M ' 78 
T E LEPHONE 9 3 5 · 0866 

February 1, 1978 

Mr. Gordan Y. Furutani 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
State of Hawaii 
Suite 1795, Pacific Trade Center 
190 South King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Mr. Sidney Fuke, Director 
Department of Planning 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Re: Allied Aggregate Corporation - Special Use Permit (SP 77-272) 

Gentlemen: 

Pursuant to Condition No. 1, as modified by the State Land Use 
Commission, and Condition No. 11, as added by the State Land Use 
Commission, as it relates to the effective date of the Special Permit, 
please be advised that Allied Aggregate Corporation has obtained the 
contract to supply to the general contractor -rocks and gravels for 
the Chain of Cr~ters Road. 

Enclosed for your information is a copy of Purchase Order No. 
1205 from M. Sonomura Contracting Co., Inc., the general contractor. 
If we do not hear from your office, we will assume that Condition 1 
and 11 have been met·, and the effective date of our Special Permit is 
January 18, 1978, which date is the date of the Purchase Order. 

If there are any questions relative to the above, please feel 
free to contact the undersigned. 

Yours truly, 

HARA, AttorneyGKH:bhk 
for Allied Aggregate Corporation 

Enclosure 
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1205 
M. Sonomura Contracting Co., Inc. · 
P. 0. Box 1452 100 Kukila Street Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Project__c_h_a_ in~o~f~ C_r _a _t _e_r_s_ R_o_a_d_________________ Date · January 18, 1978 
ERFO 2(2) 

Allied Aggregates Corp(lratfono______..:...________.;,...._________________ ____T 
160 Keaa St. 

Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Provide the Following Items: 

Item No. 304 (13) Crushed Aggregate Base (Grading Special) 

$5.20 ;ier ton, F.o.rr. ¥alapana Ouarry 
$8.00 per ton, Delivered at project site 

Item No. 304 (14) Subbase Leveling Course in Cuts 

$5.20 per ton, ~ . ~ .B. ?~~~pana nuarrv 
$8.00 per ton, Deliv,-,.·.-..?.c'. at Proiect ,:;-;_ c,c_ 

ALL PRICES I NCL'; . . __'.v( 

iN\PORTANT 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT --- Sign, re i·urr, pink copy 
You, ,....,i:,mittals, if any, are required 

Allied Aggregat, 
by _____ _ _____ ____. 

You will cc: iable foi I:.:.;,, ; . - · 
' ' damages ,<':~ . ting from Ge .,... 

your sub(;,;; :.:..s and mare,,-.. ~,,, iv • .- 1 , 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Conference Room 322 (B & C) 
New State Building 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

September a, · 1977 - 9:00 a.m. 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Stanley Sakahashi, Chairman 
Charles Duke, Vice Chairman 
Colette Machado 
Shinsei Miyasato 
Shinichi Nakagawa 
Mitsue Oura 
Carol Whitesell 
Edward Yanai 

COMMISSIONER ABSENT: James Carras 

STAFF PRESENT: Gordan Furutanii Executive Officer 
Daniel Yasui, Planner 
Allan Kawada, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Clerk Reporter 

Ray P. Russell, Court Reporter 

ADDITION TO THE AGENDA 

Commissioner Oura moved to add the ,matter of an executive 
session to the agenda, which was seconded by Vice ehairman Duke 
and carried with the following votes: 

Ayes: Commissioners Nakagawa, Yanai, Machado; Whitesell, 
Duke, Oura, Miyasato, Chairman Sakahashi 

CONTINUED ACTION 

J SP77-272 - ALLIED AGGREGATES CORPORATION 
. Special Permit application to allow the stablishment of a 
temporary quarrying operation at Kaunaloa, Puna, Hawaii 

The Commission. continued with its deliberation of the 
subject Special Permit request which had been continued from 
the meeting on August 24, 1977. 

Mr. Daniel Yasui, staff planner, presented the staff re­
port and pointed out "the area under petition on the various maps, 



and also elaborated on the location of existing homes in close 
proximity to the project site. 

A short recess was called to permit the Commissioners an 
opportunity to review the walk-through study of the proposed 
site which had been conducted by Professor William J. Bonk, 
submitted by the petitiorier. 

Mr. Gilbert Hara representing the petitioner responded to 
questions raised concerning the existence of another quarry in 
the general area, measures being planned to control dust. etc. 

Vice Chairman Duke proposed that condition No. 1 imposed 
by the County be modified by · · adding the following: "or upon 
expiration of all . the applicant's contracts to supply rock and 
gravel for the Kalapana By-Pass Road and Chain of Crater Road, 
whichever is sooner". He further recommended the addition of 
2 more conditions to be numbered 10 and 11 (thereby changing 
the present condition No. 10 to read NO. 12) as follows: 

No. 10 - "That the Planning Director may order a cease 
and desist order if there is any adverse impact 
upon ·- the --surr-ound.in-g -area--by- -reason--ef- appl-ieant..!. s 
failure to comply with the State and County regu­
lations and ordinances relative to noise, dust, 
and other envrionmental factors, or with these 
conditions." 

No. 11 - "That the Special Permit will not take effect 
unless tne applicant is the successful bidder 
on either the Kalapana By-Pass Road project or 
the reconstruction of the Chain of Craters Road; 
or unless he obtains a sub-contract to supply 
rock and gravel to the general contractor on 
either of these two projects. " '· 

Much discussion evolved around the sale of quarried material 
by the petitioner for use on projects other than the aforemen­
tioned two contracts. It was generally agreed that side sale 
to little jobs during the life of the Special Permit and remnant 
material following the conclusion of the two projects will be 
permissible. · -

Deputy Attorney General Marsh advised the Commission of 
the procedural methods employed by the Department of Health in 
enforcing its health regulations and standards under varying 
circumstances. 

At Mr.. Furutani's request, Mr. Hara agreed that the peti­
tioner will provide the County- also with the metes and bounds 
description and archaeological walk-through report which had 
been submitted to the Land Use Commission. 

-2-



... 

Vice Chairman Duke moved that the Special Permit be 
approved, subject to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii 
County Planning Commission, and subject also to the modifica­
tion and additions as discussed earlier. The motion was seconded 
by Commissioner Oura and carried with the following votes: 

Ayes: Commissioners Machado, Miyasato, Oura, Nakagawa, 
Whitesell, Yanai, Duke, Chairman Sakahashi 

CONTINUED HEARING · 

A76-420 - DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
{_Kawainui . Marsh) 

Mr. Furutani, Executive Officer, stated that the hearing 
on this petition had been continued from August 16, 1977 and 
reviewed for the Commission the record to date. 

EXHIBITS 

During the course of today's proceedings, the following 
Exhibi±s_ were admitted_into_ t.he .record-:. __ . 

City & County of Honolulu 

Exhibits X and Y 

Castle, et al 

Exhibits 1, 2, . 7-A, 7-B, 7-C, 9-A and B (with the green 
and yellow demarcations, in lieu of the ones previously 
submitted), 10, 14, 17, 26 

:, -
Ad Hoc Committee for Kawainui Marsh 

Exhibit 44 (over Mr. Riga's objections) 

HAROLD L. CASTLE, ET AL 

George Houghtailing (cont.) 

Cross examination by Mr. Lee-----------------------46 to 84 

The hearing was recessed from 11:42 a.m. to 1:30 p.m for 
lunch. 

George Houghtailing (cont.) 

Cross examination by Mr. Lee (cont.)---------------86 to 91 

Examination by Commissioner Whi.tesell---------------91 to 92 

-3-



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

ITEM 
SP77-272 
Allied Aggregates Corp. DATE September 8, J 977 

PLACE Conf. Rm. 322 (B&C) 
New State auild1ng 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

TIME 9:00 a.m. 

M 

. S 

NAME YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT 

YANAI, EDWARD X 

CARRAS, JAMES X 

DUKE, CHARLES X 

WHITESELL, CAROL X 

NAKAGAWA, SHINICHI X 

OURA, MIIT'SUO X 

MIYASATO, SHINSEI X J 

MACHADO, COLETTE X 

SAKAHASHI, STANLEY 
X 

/ 

Comments: 
See motion on attached sheet. 



r move that we approve the Special Permit subject to the 

conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning Commission, 

and subject also to the following modifications: 

Add the following to condition #1: 

"or upon expiration of the applicant's contract to 
supply rock and gravel for the Kalapana By-Pass Road 
and Chain of Crater Road projects, whichever is 
sooner." 

Modify condition #2 by adding: 

"as delineated in the attached map showing the metes and 
bounds description." 

Shift condition #10 to #12, and add the following two 
additional conditions: 

#10. That the Planning Director may order a cease 
and desist if there is any adverse impact upon 
the surrounding area by reason of the applicant's 
failure to comply with the State and County 
regulations and ordinances relative to noise, 
dust, and other environmental factors or with 
these conditions. 

#11. That the Special Permit will not take effect 
unless the applicant is the successful bidder 
on either the Kalapana By-Pass Road project 
or the reconstruction of the Chain of Crater 
Road; or unless he obtains a sub-contract to 
supply rock and gravel to the general contractor 
on either of these projects. 



-----

~ ~ @rn: w~ [))September?, 19?? 

s:eF s i97lMr. Shigeki Iwashita 
Allied Aggregates Corrporation tate of Ha vaii 
160 Keaa Street LAND USE COMMISSION
Hilo, Hawaii 96?20 

Dear Mr. Iwashita: 

Attached is a copy of the archaeological assessment of the proposed quarry 
site at Kaunaloa, Hawaii. 

This assessment documents my survey of the area and makes a recorronendation 
as to clearance from possible archaeological restrictions. 

If further infoI1171ation is needed or if I am able to answer any questions 
pertaining to this project please feel free to contact me. 

WiUiam J. Bonk 
Professor of Anthropology 
University of Hawaii · 
Hilo CoUege 



INTRODUCTION 

On August 25, 19?? I received a telephone call from Mr. Shigeki Iwashita of 
Allied Aggregates Corporation asking if I would carry out a walk-through 
archaeological survey. The area to be examined consisted of approximately 
twenty five acres at Kaunaloa, in the Puna district of Hawaii. As I wanted 
more infomation before undertaking such a project, I asked if we could meet 
that same day. This, I hoped, would allow for a more through idea of the 
requirements asked of me. In addition, I was also concerned 'With a more 
detailed delineation of the area to be surved. 

Mr. Iwashita met with me, provided a map of the area, information that it 
was proposed as a quarry site, and a deadline of September 8, 19?? for 
completion of a report. Knowing that I could not get to the area for a few 
days, due to other commitments, I requested that a survey team erect 
clearly distinguishable corner markers for the study area. This was asked 
for so as to facilitate my examination when at last I would be able to 
cover the surface of the area. 

PROCEDURE 

On three seperate occasions I moved through the area delineated by the surveyers' 
colored tape flags. In short, I carriedout a walk-through archaeological 
survey of the area. 

First, I followed the flag line along the southwestern boundary. Following 
that, I did the same along the northeastern boundary line. In both cases I 
walked northwestward to the corner markers, checking within the study area 
along a band of approximately 100 yards. After reaching the southwestern 
corner marker I worked northeastward, covering about one-third the length 
of the area under study. I next did the same for the other end of the 
rectangular study area. Lastly, I covered the central portion of the area. 

FINDINGS 

The survey area is heavily covered with wilelaiki (Christmas berry), lama, 
at least two species of guava, some Zauhala (pandanus), and a few scattered 
kukui nut trees. I'm sure there may be other species of trees but they would 
be few and far between as the above are the common varieties. In addition, 
the ground cover consists of scattered patches of lantana, sword fern, and 
laua'e (maile-scented fern). Here and there one finds a birds-nest fern, noni, 
or perhaps some ti. A struggling papaya tree was found on a few occasions. 
Near the northwestern border of the area, as well as in patches elsewhere, 

found lilikoi (passion fruit) vines draped in the trees and ripe fruit on 
the ground. 

Wilelaiki is generally phe dominant species although in localized places 
the hala or lama dominates. 

I 



The area is very rocky, with dips and high points, some reaching 25 to 30 
feet in height. Almost all of the area consists of an old a'a lava flow 
with boulders and jumbled rock making it a very difficult area to move 
about in and to examine. One has to climb up and down the up-thrust 
mounds of rock and to cut through the underbrush when it bars movement. 

Rocks are often coated with lichen and ground cover takes up the space 
or holes between rocks. 

In general, the area certainly was not ideal for human habitation or use 
without some modification of the severe ground surface. In only one place 
did I note anything that might have indicated a cultural presence. Along 
the southwestern boundary line a small rock shelter contained a scattered 
number of kukui nut shells. This may have been used as a storage area, 
although nothing else was found at this location. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

In addition to the possibl~ collection of nuts and other plant products, 
I found no indication of cultural remains in the area. In short, no 
archaeologically significant material is present in the study area as far 
as I have been able to deteY'ITline. 

Since there is no substantial evidence of archaeological data, I see no reason 
for restrictions and therefore provide archaeological clearance. 

However, if concealed archaeological material is encountered during Zand 
modification, I would advise all necessary steps toward study, protection 
and/or appropriate action. 



ti;ljfHJ.Sf cc~µJ s~: CJN 
GILBERT K . HARA STA.TE OF H~ WAil -

ATTOR N EY AT LAW 

297 WA IANUENUE AVE . Su 7 3 1~ ffi '77
HILO , HAWAII 96720 

TELEPH ON E 9 3S - 0 86 6 

September 6, 1977 

Mr. Gordon Y. Furutani 
Executive Officer 
State of Hawaii 
Land Use Commission 
Sui te 1795 
190 S. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Mr. Furutani: 

Pursuant to the last meeting of the State Land Use 
Commission as it relates to Petition SP77-272-Allied 
Aggregates Corporation, enclosed please find a map showing 
the metes and bounds description of the 25 acres that my 
client plans to use as a temporary quarry. In addition 
thereto, please find a sheet entitled Pertinent Data 
Information explaining the various drawings on the map . 

GKH:bhk 

Enclosures 

https://ti;ljfHJ.Sf
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FURUTANI 

STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 s. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

August 25, 1977 

Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission Meeting and 
the Agenda for the meeting. 

Please note that the continuation of the action meeting 

on petition SP77-272 - ALLIED AGGREGATES CORPORATION 

will be held at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please 
contact this office. 

Sincerely, 

Executive Officer 

Enclosure: Agenda 



FURUTANI 

STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade center 
190 s. King Street 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

August 25, 1977 

Mr. Gilbert K. Hara 
Attorney at Law 
297 waianuenue Avenue 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

.Dear Mr. Hara: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission Meeting and 
the Agenda for the meeting. 

Please note that the continuation of the action meeting 

on petition SP77-272 - ALLIED AGGREGATES CORPORATION 

will be held at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please 
contact this office. 

Sincerely, 

Executive Officer 

Enclosure: Agenda 
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FURUTANI 

.. 

STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade center 
190 s. King Street 

Honolulu; Hawaii 96813 

August 25, 1977 

Mr. James Kuwaye, President 
Allied Aggregates Corporation 
160 Keaa Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Kuwaye: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission Meeting and 
the Agenda for the meeting. 

Please note that the continuation of the action meeting 

on petition SP77-272 - ALLIED AGGREGATES CORPORATION 

will be held at that time. 

Should yo1,1 have any questions on this matter, please 
contact this office. 

Sincerely, 

Executive Officer 

Enclosure: Agenda 



FURUTANI 

STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 
190 s. King Street 

·Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

August 25, 1977 

Mr. Shigeki Iwashita, Vice President 
Allied Aggregates Corporation 
160 Keaa Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Iwashita: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission Meeting and 
the Agenda for the meeting. 

Please note that the continuation of the action meeting 

on petition SP77-272 - ALLIED AGGREGATES CORPORATION 

will be held at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please 
contact this office. 

Sincerely, 

Executive Officer 

Enclosure: Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING 

DATE , TIME , & PLACE 

September 8, 1977 - 9:00 a.m. 
Conference Room 322 (B & C) 

New State Building 
1151 Punchbowl Street 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

ONTINUED ACTION 

SP77-272 - Allied Aggregates Corporation 

To allow the establishment of a temporary quarrying 
operation on approximately 25 acres of land situated 
within the State Land use Agricultural District at 
Kaunaloa, Puna, Hawaii. 

II. CONTINUED HEARING 

1. A76-420 - Dept. of Planning & Economic Development 
(Kawainui Marsh) 

To reclassify approximately 250 acres from the 
Urban District to the Conservation District at 
Kawainui Marsh, Kailua, Oahu. 

III. MISCELLANEOUS 

1. Adoption of Minutes - May 11 , 1977, May 12, 1977, & May 17, 1977 

2. Meeting Schedule 

*A COPY OF THIS AGENDA WAS MAILED TO ALL PERSONS AND ORGANIZATIONS ON THE 
ATTACHED MAILING LISTS: 8/26/77 

1. ALL ISLANDS 2. HAWAII 3. OAHU 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Land Use Commission August 24, 1977 
10:00 a.m. 

FROM: Staff 

SUBJECT: SP77-272 - Allied Aggregates Corporation 

The petitioner, Allied Aggregates Corporation, is requesting 
a Special Permit to allow the establishment of a temporary quar­
rying operation on approximately 25 acres of land situated within 
the State Land Use Agricultural District at Kaunaloa, Puna, Hawaii, 
Tax Map Key 1-2-2: portion of 3. The subject property is located 
along the mauka side of the Kalapana Chain of Craters Road, 
approximately .9 miles west of the Kalapana Vacation Lots Subdivi­
sion at Kaunaloa. (See attached County Exhibits A-3 and A-4) 

The proposed quarrying operation is to include crushing and 
processing facilities and an asphalt concrete batching plant. 
Allied Aggregates Corporation intends to enter into a five year 
lease agreement with the property owners, Edward and Elsie Ching, 
should they be successful in obtaining the Special Permit. 

The aggregate materials from the quarry site are to be 
principally used for the proposed reconstruction of the Chain of 
Craters Road and for the proposed Kalapana By-Pass Road project. 
The petitioner has stated that should Allied Aggregates Corporation 
not be successful in any of the bids for the construction or sup­
plying of materials for either the Chain of Craters Road or 
Kalapana By-Pass Road projects, there would be no justification for 
this Special Permit. At the time of the public hearing, bids for 
aggregate materials for the two road projects had not been let out. 

In support of the request, the petitioner has in part stated 
the following: 

"Applicant desires to establish a temporary quarrying operation, 
aggregate crushing and processing facilities, and if feasible 
and allowable, an asphaltic concrete batching plant on the 
land in question which is zoned and classified as Agriculture. 
Pursuant to the State Land Use Law, more specifically, Chapter 
205-5, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended, Special Use Permit 
may be allowed. Chapter 205-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as 
amended, specifically grants the Planning Commission the 
authority to issue Special Use Permit for certain unusual and 
reasonable use within agricultural district. 

"Chapter 8, Article 7 of the County Code governs the regulations 
for agricultural district. Article 7, Section 3(Q) which 



governs permitted use within an agricultural district 
states: 

'Commercial excavation or removal of natural building 
material or minerals.' 

"As such, since this proceedings involves a permitted use 
by the County Zoning -Code, and since the Planning 
Commission under the State Land Use laws are authorized 
to issue Special Use Permit within agricultural district, 
this application is not contrary to the objective sought 
to be accomplished by the Land Use laws and regulations. 

"The proposed quarry site will be located approximately 
32 miles from Hilo. A portion of the land for which 
this Special Use Permit is being requested had previqusly 
been utilized for almost identical purposes during the 
construction of Kalapana-Chain of Craters Road. (State 
portion of the Chain of Craters Road) The area upon which 
the former facilities were located was at one time devoided 
of its natural foliage, but presently it is over grown with 
grass, shrubs, lantana, christmas-berry trees, scattered 
growths of lauhala, kukui and guava, blending naturally 
with the surrounding environment. 

"The establishment of the proposed facilities will not 
adversely affect the surrounding properties and/or property 
owners. Any alterations to the physical characteristic and 
appearance can be adequately landscaped to blend and render 
it compatible with its surroundings upon termination of the 
quarry use. 

"There are no commercial establishments or religious 
institutions within miles of these proposed facilties. 

"It is Ap.pli'can:t 's intention to use aggregates from the 
quarry site for the proposed reconstruction of the Chain 
of Craters Road (Federal project) and/or the proposed 
Kalapana By-Pass Road (State project). In addition 
thereto, Applicant presently contemplates selling aggregates 
to property owners within the Kalapana areas. However, sales 
to residents is contingent on whether Applicant is successful 
in selling aggregates to the larger projects; otherwise, the 
quarry operation would not be economically feasible. The 
proposed Chain of Craters Road is approximately 12 miles from 
the quarry site and the proposed Kalapana By-Pass Road is 
approximately 3 miles away. The approximate distance from 
the proposed quarry site to the nearest inhabited dwelling on 
the Kalapana side is 5,000 L.F. and to the Volcano side is 
2,000 L.F. Pacific Paradise Ocean Front Estates Subdivision 
is approximately 4,500 L.F. away and there are two residence 
within the subdivision but are located in the rear portion of 
the subdivision. Queens bath located on the Volcano side of 
the proposed quarry site is approximately 1.15 miles away. 
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Between the first inhabited dwelling for the quarry site to 
Queens bath, there are only six dwellings. It should be 
noted, however, that all inhabited dwellings noted herein 
were by visual inspection of the surrounding areas. Further­
more, the properties surrounding the proposed quarry site are 
all 'virgin land', untouched by any type of development. 

"The rocks found on the land in question are suitable for road 
construction and will meet the specifications imposed by 
governmental ~gencies responsible for public highways. 

"The land in question abuts an improved public highway (Chain 
of Craters Road) and there is a County water system adjoining 
the land. While it is recognized that there will be the 
probability of potential air pollution from dust particles in 
operating the quarry and related facilities, these conditions 
will be kept at a minimum since as quarry operators, we will 
have to comply with Chapter 43 of the Public Health Regulation 
of the Department of Health, State of Hawaii. Failure to 
comply with the Public Health Regulation would prevent the 
Applicant from receiving the necessary authorization from the 
Department of Health to operate such facilities. 

"As to the problems of noise pollution, we know from previous 
use of the land for quarrying that noise will be less than is 
customary for a general quarry operation. Generally, the 
rocks to create aggregates will be recovered by using bull­
dozers to push and scrape the land. Blasting, if any, will 
be minimum. 

"Furthermore, any sound or dust from the operational area will 
generally be dissipated .and be carried away from the 
inhabited areas by the winds that normally blows from the 
southwesterly direction. 

"The Applicant's operation will in no way unreasonably burden 
public agencies since roads, streets, sewers, water, drainage, 
school improvements, and police and fire protection are either 
already available or are not needed or necessary for the 
proposed use. 

"The land upon which Applicant seeks to operate the proposed 
quarry has never been used for what it is presently zoned; 
namely, agriculture. The only previous use was that of a 
quarry. As to whether the land is in fact suitable for agri­
cultural use is questionable. The 'Detailed Land Classifica­
tion - Island of Hawaii' prepared by the Land Study Bureau, 
University of Hawaii, on Map No. 662 , shows that the land is 
classified as E262. On page 27 of this study, Table 1 tells 
us what the figure '262' represents. On soil series it 
indicates 'Aa'; Depth-'No Soil Materials'; Color-'Dark Brown 
to Nearly Black'; Parent Material-'Aa'; Drainage-'Excessively 
Drained'; Slope (per cent)-'0 to 35, generally under 20'; 
Climate-'Subhurnid'; Mean Annual Rainfall (inches)-'40 to 60'; 
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Elevation (feet)-'Sea Level to 2000'; Machine Tillability­
'Unsuited'. On Page 45 of this study, under the heading 
Land Class Acreages, it states as follows: 

'The Big Island Agriculture lands have been grouped into 
suitability classes based upon the master productivity 
rating presented in Table 3. Descriptively these classes 
are as follows: A-very good; B-good; C-fair; D-poor; 
E-very poor.' 

"On the basis of agricultural productivity, Eis the lowest 
classification given to land in the detailed land study 
classification. In this instant case, the land in question 
is classified as E, meaning that the land is unsuitable for 
agriculture use. From the above data, it can be seen that 
the use of the land for a temporary quarry will not take 
land away from agriculture. In fact, after the completion 
of this quarry operation, the land may become better suited 
for agriculture since the land will be leveled. Additionally, 
the previous quarrJ use shows that a portion of this once 
sparsely vegetated land now supports a larger vegetation. 
From the above facts, the proposed use will not substantially 
alter or change the essential character of the land and the 
present use. 

"The construction of the proposed restoration of the Chain of 
Craters Road, presently rendered inaccessible by the recent 
lava flow, is scheduled for sometime in June or July of this 
year. The construction of this road will require thousands 
of tons of crushed ·aggregares. The Volcanoes National Park 
regulation definitely prohibits any quarrying operations 
within its boundaries and authorization to permit crushing 
and processing within its confines is very unlikely. 

"Therefore, all project requirements of these material will 
have to be furnished and hauled from sources outside the 
'Park' boundary. The nearest commercial source for these 
types of material is located in Hilo, approximately 40 miles 
away from either terminals of this project; the terminals 
being the Volcano side or the Kalapana side. 

"If the application for a quarry site is denied, it would 
necessitate the hauling of road materials from Hilo which is 
40 miles away. This would create additional usage of hauling 
vehicles, and consequently, the unnecessary consumption of 
petroleum products which would be contrary to the present goal 
set by President Carter to conserve energy. In addition, 
hauling of materials from Hilo would place an unreasonable 
burden either on the Keaau-Volcano Road or the Keaau-Pahoa­
Kalapana Road. In using the Keaau-Volcano Road, the trucks 
would have to pass through areas which are heavily traveled 
creating traffic hazards. Furthermore, upon reaching the 
National Park, the trucks would have to travel through narrow 
winding roads. If the Keaau-Pahoa-Kalapana Road is used, 
similar traffic hazard conditions would be present especially 
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through Pahoa Village and through Kaimu Beach. 

"If the Applicant's Special Use Permit is granted, we would 
be operating in an area which is presently not heavily 
utilized due to the Chain of Craters Road being blocked by 
lava causing a dead end road. Furthermore, vehicular traffic 
from the quarry operation would not create any hazard since 
from the proposed quarry site to the project site residential 
dwellings are at a minimum. 

"Another proposed project within the vicinity of the proposed 
facilities is the Kalapana By-Pass Road which should be under 
construction before September 1979. The crush aggregates 
requirements for this project will be similar to those required 
for the restoration of the Chain of Craters Road. This road 
will create similar conditions as have already been mentioned 
for the completion of the National Park Chain of Craters Road. 

"Based on the above reasons, we respectively ask that the 
Planning Commission favorably consider the Applicant's petition 
for a Special Use Permit to operate a quarry. Such approval 
will be in the best interest of the public welfare." 

In the Special Permit application to the Hawaii County Planning 
Department, the petitioner indicated that the permit request was to 
encompass all of parcel 3, an area of approximately 198.06 acres. 
It was later clarified at the public hearing, however, that the 
petitioner intends to utilize only 25 acres of parcel 3 for the 
proposed quarrying operation. 

A representative of the petitioner indicated at the hearing 
that this 25 acre site would generally be the area fronting the 
Chain of Craters Road and toward the Kalapana side (eastern portion) 
of the parcel. The precise delineation of this 25 acre area was 
not provided. The Hawaii County Planning Commission thus stated as 
a condition precedent to the establishment of _the quarry: 

"That the petitioner or his authorized representative(s) shall 
file with the County Planning Department a map and metes and 
bounds description of the quarry site prior to commencement 
of any operation. The quarry site shall be limited to a 
maximum area of twenty-five (25) acres." 

The County's General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide 
Map designates the subject site for Extensive Agricultural uses 
(pastorage and range lands). The County's Zoning designation is 
Agriculture with a 3-acre minimum lot size (A-3a). 

The U.S. Department of Agriculture Soil Conservation Services' 
Soil Survey Report of 1973 classifies the subject land as Lava 
Flows, Aa, which is described as a miscellaneous land type. This 
lava is rough and broken with practically no soil covering . 

The Land Study Bureau's overall master productivity rating 
for agricultural use is Class "E" or Very Poor. 
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The subject site receives an annual rainfall of between 
60 to 90 inches. 

The subject property is presently vacant of any structures or 
use. The area is overgrown with grass, shrubs, and scattered 
growths of lauhala, kukui, and guava. According to a land use 
survey conducted by the Planning Department, there are existing 
dwellings on properties situated diagonally across from the subject 
property (makai of the Kalapana Chain of Craters Road). The 
majority of surrounding lands are presently vacant. 

Pertinent comments from governmental agencies: 

1. Department of Water Supply 

The Hawaii County Department of Water Supply had no 
adverse comments to offer with regard to the subject 
request. It did note, however, that there is an 
8-inch waterline along the Kalapana Chain of Craters 
Road to serve the site. 

2. Department of Public Works 

The Hawaii County Department of Public Works provided 
the following comments: 

"l. The grading work shall conform to the grading 
ordinance. 

"2. The applicant shall obtain a grading permit." 

3. State Department of Transportation 

The State Department of Transportation supplied the 
following comments: 

"l. Crushing and processing facilities should be 
located to provide a buffer or screening zone 
along the State Highway frontage. 

"2. Access to proposed site shall be confined to 
existing paved access." 

4. Fire Department 

The Hawaii County Fire Department had the following 
comment: "This is more a health and pollution hazard 
rather than fire." 

5. State Department o-f Health 

The State Department of Health stated the following with 
regard to the permit request: 
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"Each and every quarry operation is required to obtain 
from the Department of Health: 

1. Authority to Construct permit 

2. Permit to Operate Crushers and/or Batch 
Plants. 

"Public Health Regulations, Chapter 43, Air Pollution 
Control is the reference document." 

6. State Department of Agriculture 

"The Department of Agriculture has no objections to the 
subject application. For the record, however, it should 
be noted that land with a Land Study Bureau "E" master 
productivity rating can be utilized for agricultural 
production and, in fact, such lands are utilized for 
papaya and vanda orchid production in the Kapoho area." 

7. State Department of Land and Natural Resources 

The Historic Preservation Office of the Department of 
Land and Natural Resources provided the following 
comments: 

"Existing records have been checked for archaeological and 
historical sites that may be affected by this undertaking. 
The following information and recommendations are for 
your consideration in processing this application: 

"Although no significant sites are known for these lands, 
sites are quite likely to be present. 

"This application should be approved with the following 
stipulations: 

"It will be necessary to make investigations of both the 
background materials and the land parcel itself before 
final recommendations can be made. The applicant should 
contract a professional archaeologist to carry out 
research within the guidelines of a scope of work that 
can be prepared by this office." 

All other cooperating agencies, including the Hawaii Electric 
Light Company, Hawaii County Department of Research and Development 
and Hawaii County Police Department had no comments on or objections 
to the subject request. 

At the public hearing held by the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission on June 16, 1977, five persons testified in opposition 
to the permit request. Concerns regarding dust and noise pollution, 
increased traffic, and adverse visual impact of the proposed 
project were raised. A letter in opposition to the subject permit 
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request was received by the Planning Commission on June 16, 1977. 
(See attached County Exhibit Q) Two representatives of the 
petitioner provided testimony to clarify and substantiate the 
permit request. A copy of the hearing transcript is attached. 
(County Exhibit S) 

On July 21, 1977, the Planning Commission voted to recommend 
approval of the Special Permit to the Land Use Commission based 
upon the following findings: 

"l. That the proposed use would not be contrary to the 
objectives sought to be accomplished by the State 
Land Use Law and Regulations. The State Land Use Law 
and Regulations are intended to preserve, protect and 
encourage the development of lands in the State for 
those uses to which these lands are best suited in the 
interest of public health and welfare of the people. 

The area under consideration is classified as Agricultural 
by the State Land Use Commission. The Agricultural 
district does include lands surrounded by or contiguous 
to agricultural lands and which are not suited to agri­
cultural and ancillary activities by reason of topography, 
soil and other related characteristics. The subject 
property's dominant soil type is a'a lava, which is in 
the USDA, Soil Conservation Service's capability Class 
VIII. Class VIII Soils have severe limitations that 
preclude their use for commercial plants. This class is 
the lowest in the Soil Conservation Service's ranking 
system for agricultural activity. The Land Study Bureau's 
rating for this land for overall agricultural productivity 
is also very poor as they are classified as Class "E". 
However, although it is still possible that some agricul­
tural activities may be conducted on the subject property, 
it is determined that approval of the subject request 
would not be contrary to the objectives of the State Land 
Use Law and Regulations given the capability class rating 
of the subject property for agricultural productivity and 
and above-cited criterion for determining the Agricultural 
District classification. 

Further, the use of the subject property for non-agricul­
tural purposes is not expected to have any adverse effect 
on the overall agricultural potential of the region of 
the County and State as the land is not presently being 
used for any agricultural activity. 

It is also felt that the granting of the quarrying 
activity will not be in conflict with the County of Hawaii's 
land use policies as expressed in the Zoning Code. Quar­
rying operations and the commercial excavation or removal 
of natural building materials are conditionally permitted 
uses within the County's Agricultural zoned districts. 

-8-



"2. That the requested use at its particular location would 
be a reasonable one as the area under consideration is 
deemed to be suitable for quarrying activities. A 
quarrying activity constitutes an unusual use inasmuch 
as it must locate in an area which has the appropriate 
geological raw materials for the products which will 
eventually be produced. At the same time, such activity 
must be located in an area within which it will not cause 
significant disruption to nor have significantly adverse 
impacts on surrounding land uses. Although there are 
some single-family dwellings in the vicinity, adverse 
effect which might possibly occur can be minimized by 
taking a number of mitigating measures. The effects of 
fugitive dust and noise can be controlled at the site by 
present regulations. Prior to commencement of the 
quarrying operation, an Authority to Construct permit and 
a permit to operate crushers and/or batch plants must be 
obtained from the State Department of Health in accordance 
with Public Health Regulations, Chapter 43, Air Pollution 
Control. The Department of Health has the responsibility 
of enforcing the Air Quality Standards to assure that the 
proposed use will not diminish the air quality. 

"3. That the proposed use will not substantially alter or 
change the essential character of the land and the present 
use. Although the land is presently vacant of any use, 
it was formerly used as a quarry site. The types of 
materials extracted from the area in the past have proven 
to be suitable for the intended purpose. The petitioner's 
intention is to use the aggregates from the quarry site 
for the proposed reconstruction of the Chain of Craters 
Road and for the proposed Kalapana By-Pass Road proj.ect. 
Aggregates will also be offered for sale to residents in 
the area. 

Presently, the nearest commercial source of crushed aggre­
gates is located in Hilo, a distance of approximately 30 
to 35 miles from the Kalapana area. In light of present 
circumstances, it is determined that the requested use at 
its proposed location can make the highest and best use 
of the land involved, and would also benefit the general 
public by providing materials needed for construction 
activities, such as roads, lot improvement, or otherwise. 

"4. That the proposed use will not unreasonably burden public 
agencies to provide roads, water, and other infrastructures 
and services. All essential services and facilities are 
available to the subject area." 

It was a further finding of the Planning Commission that: 

"Upon reviewing and analyzing the subject request, various 
areas of concern which could lead to potential problems were 
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raised. These concerns, however, can be alleviated and 
problems can be prevented through the imposition of specific 
conditions of approval." 

The favorable recommendation was subject to the following 
conditions: 

"l. That the quarrying operation and its allied uses be 
terminated within five (5) years after the effective 
date of approval of the Special Permit. 

"2. That the petitioner or his authorized representative(s) 
shall file with the County Planning Department a map 
and metes and bounds description of the quarry site 
prior to commencement of any operation. The quarry 
site shall be limited to a maximum area of twenty-five 
(25) acres. 

"3. That the operation, including loading and hauling be 
limited to the hours between 7:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. 
on Monday through Friday only. 

"4. That a landscaped buffer or screening zone be provided 
along the main highway fronting the subject property. 
The landscaping plan shall be submitted to the Plan­
ning Department for review and approval prior to the 
commencement of operation. 

"5. That only one (1) access from the main highway will be 
permitted. The access road to the site shall be 
improved with an oil-treated surface to a width of ten 
(10) feet. The roadway shall be maintained by the 
pe~itioner throughout the life of the Special Permit. 
Should the oil-treated surface prove insufficient in 
alleviating fugitive dust problems, the petitioner may 
be required to pave the roadway. 

"6. That the petitioner/representative(s) shall receive the 
necessary permits from the State Department of Health 
prior to commencement of operation. 

"7. That upon termination of the operation, the land shall 
be graded to blend with the surrounding areas and 
revegetated. Further, the site shall be left in a 
nonhazardous condition, subject to the approval of the 
Planning Department. 

"8. That a Grading Permit be secured from the Department of 
Public Works prior to commencement of operation. 

"9. That an archaeological walk-through survey of the site 
shall be conducted prior to issuance of a grading permit. 
The petitioner/representative(s) shall notify the 
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Planning Director in writing before the survey is under.­
taken and shall submit a full report of the survey to 
the Director prior to obtaining the grading permit. 

"10. That all other applicable rules and regulations be 
complied with." 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

School Cafetorium 
Kealakehe Elementary School 

Kailua, Kona, Hawaii · 

August 24, 1977 - 10:00 a.m. 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Stanley Sakahashi, Chairman 
Charles Duke, Vice Chairman 
James Carras 
Colette Mad\ado 
Shinsei Miyasato 
Mitsue Oura 
Carol Whitesell 

COMMISSIONERS ABSENT: Shinichi Nakagawa 
Edward Yanai 

STAFF PRESENT: Gordan Furutani, Executive Officer 
Daniel Yasui, Planner 
Michael Marsh, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Clerk Reporter 

Ray P. Russell, Court . Reporter 

ACTION 
, . 

SP77-270 - EDWIN YOUNG 
Special Permit application to allow the operation of a food 
dispensing unit in conjunction with a proposed picnic ground 
at Hana, Maui 

Mr. Daniel Yasui, staff planner, pointed out the subject 
parcel of larid on the maps and oriented it with various sur­
rounding landmarks; and read the conditions imposed by the 
Maui County Planning Commission. 

There was a general discussion concerning the time period for 
the Special Permit and requirement for the petitioner to provide 
bathroom facilities. 

It was moved by Commissioner Whitesell and seconded by 
Commissioner Miyasato that the Special Permit be approved, sub­
ject to the .conditions imposed by the Maui County Planning Com­
mission, and the additional condition that minimum bathroom 
facilities be provided; and that the question of the time period 
be cleared with the Maui Planning Commission. The motion was 
unanimously approved. 



...... 

SP77-271 - AMERON HC&D 
Special Permit application to allow the '.expansion of an 
existing quarry operation at Puunene, Maui 

The Executive Officer located the subject property on the 
maps and oriented it with various landmarks. He also gave a 
resume of the staff report and presented the environmental 
analysis submitted by the petitioner. 

In response to questions posed by Vice Chairman Duke, 
Mr. T. E. Bastis, Manager of HC&D, elaborated on the land re­
clamation program his company had engaged in, working together 
with the sugar plantation, and how many acres had been put back 
into succe~sful cane production. 

Commissioner Whitesell observed that in the petitioner's 
environmental analysis several problem :areas were discussed but 
no specific control measures had been recommended. Vice Chair~ 
man Duke recommended that the County's condition No. 4 be 
clarified by specifying the mitigative control measures which 
the petitioner will be required to implement. 

Vice -Chairman- Duke- moved--that --the --Specia-1.-~Perm±t-'-be- approved-,-­
subj ect to the conditions imposed by the Maui County Planning 
Commission and subject further to the clarification of condition 
No. 4. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Miyasato and 
unanimously carried. 

/ sP77-272 - ALLIED AGGREGATES CORPORATION 
Special Permit application to allow the establishment of a tem­
porary quarrying operation at Puna, Hawaii 

Mr. Furutani advised that the specific locatiqn of the 25-
acre site which petitioner was proposing to quarry had not been 
defined. He read pertinent portions of the staff report and 
indicated on the map the location of the residents who had pro­
tested the proposed use .during the County's hearing. 

Vice Chairman Duke expressed concern about the lack of 
specific information regarding the operation. He therefore 
moved that the matter be deferred until additional information 
was available regarding the metes and bounds of the 25-acre 
area. 

Mr. Gilbert Hara, attorney representing the applicant, 
submitted that he will be able to prvide the specific metes 
and bounds to the Commission by September 8, 1977. 

The motion was seconded by Commissioner Oura and unani­
mously passed. 

Both Mr. Shigeki Iwashita, Vice President of Allied Aggre­
gates, and Mr. Hara responded to several questions which were 
raised by Commissioner Whitesell regarding the archaeological 
walk-through survey that the petitioner was scheduled to conduct 
on the property. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

ITEM 

PLACE 

SP77-272 
ALLIED AGGREGATES CORP. 
Kealakehe Elem. School 
Kailua, Kona , Hawaii 

DATE___A_u-g_u_s_t_2~4~•-=1~9~7~7____ 

TIME___;::l~O~:~O~O'---'a~.~m~•=---------

s 

M 

NAME YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT 

WHITESELL, CAROL X 

-

MACHADO, COLETTE X 

OURA, MITSUO X 
. 

DUKE, CHARLES 

, 

X 

MIYASATO, SHINSEI X 

NAKAGAWA, SHINICHI X 

CARRAS, JAMES X 

YANAI, EDWARD X 

SAKAHASHI, STANLEY X 

Comments: I move that we defer this until September 8, 1977 
until we can get additional information regarding 
the specific metes and bounds. 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

. Suite 1795 
Pacific .Trade Center 

190 s. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

August 12, 1977 

Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 · 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petition 

SP77- 272 - ALLIED AGGREGATES CORPORATION 

• will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Enclosure - Agenda 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 s. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

August 12, 1977 

Mr. James Kuwaye, President 
Allied Aggregates Corporation 
160 Keaa Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Kuwaye1 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petition 

SP77-272 - ALLIED AGGREGATES CORPORATION 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very tr~ly-yours, ,

./~·' / 'J__} /\__
.//., ~ < t'--s-l- ---- . /" ...... .... _i 

, . ( 

l ,· / ' 
1 

/ GORDAN tFURUTANI 
! / Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite -1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 S. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

August 12, 1977 

Mr. Gilbert K. Hara 
Attorney at Law 
297 Waianuenue Avenue 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Hara: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petition 

SP77-272 - ALLIED AGGREGATES CORPORATION 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very truly --yours, . 
\ ..--/ 

'L ·_...:.- ·- ; - - --~' / \__ _ 

\.. / / 
GORDAN tFURUTANI 

,' Executive Officer 

EnclGsure - Agenda 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING 

DATE, TIME, & PLACE 

August 24,. 1977 - 10:00 a.m. 
School Cafetorium 

Kealakehe Elementary School 
Palani Road 

Kailua, Kena, Hawaii 

I. ACTION 

1. SP77-27O - Edwin Young 
To allow the operation of a food dispensing unit (lunchwagon) 
in conjunction with a proposed picnic ground on approximately 
2 acres of land situated within the State Land Use Agricul­
tural District at Nahiku, Hana, Maui. 

2. SP77-271 - Ameren HC&D (Maui) 

/ 
3. 

To allow the expansion of an existing quarry operation on 
approximately 194.5 acres of land situated within the State 
Land Use Agricultural District at Puunene, Maui. 

SP77-272 - Allied Aggregates Corporation 
To allow the establishment of a temporary quarrying operation 
on approximately 25 acres of land situated within the State 
Land Use Agricultural District at Kaunaloa, Puna, Hawaii. 

II. HEARING 

1. A77-43O - Department of Transportation 
To reclassify 822.66 acres, more or less, presently in the 
Conservation District into the Urban District at Keahole, 
Hawaii, for airport and energy research use. 

III. MISCELLANEOUS 

1. Adoption of Minutes 

2. Meeting Schedule 



PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
2 5 AUPUN I STREET • H I L O, H AWAII 967 20 HERBERT T. MATA YOSHI 

Mayor 

COU NTY OF 
HAWAII 

SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Director 

~ ~ ©rn: ""~ [] 
JUL 2719771 July 22, 

DUANE KANUHA 
Deputy Director 

1977 

State of Hawaii 
Mr. Gordan Furutani, LAND USE COMMISSION 
Executive Officer 
State Land Use Commission 
P.O. Box 2359 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Dear Mr. Furutani: 

Special Permit Application 
.P.e.ti.tioner.: . Al.lied Aggregates Cor.p. 
TMK: 1-2-02:portion of 3 

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, we are transmitting the decision and findings of the 
County Planning Commission on the above application. 

The special permit request was to all0w the establishment of a 
temporary quarrying operation, including crushing and pr~cessing fa­
cilities, and an asphaltic concrete batching plant on 25- acres of 
land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District at 
Kaunaloa, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-2-02:portion of 3. 

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public hearing 
· held on June 16, 1977 in the Multi-purpose Room, Hilo High School, 
South Hilo, Hawaii, discussed the subject request. The Commission 
on July 21, 1977, voted to recommend the approval of the special 
permit to the Land Use Commission based on the following findings: 

1. That the proposed use would not be contrary to the objec­
tives sought to be accomplished by the State Land Use Law 
and Regulations. The State Land Use Law and Regulations 
are intended to preserve, protect and encourage the develop­
ment of lands in the State for those uses to which these 
lands are best suited in the interest of public health and 
welfare of the people. 

The area under consideration is classified as Agricultural 
by the State Land Use Commission. The Agricultural district 



Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Page 2 
July 22, 1977 

does include lands surrounded by or contiguous to agri­
cultural lands and which are not suited to agricultural 
and ancillary activities by reason of topography, soil and 
other related characteristics. The subject property's 
dominant soil type is a'a lava, which is in the USDA, Soil 
Conservation Service's capability Class VIII. Class VIII 
Soils have severe limitations that preclude their use for 
commercial plants. This class is the lowest in the Soil 
Conservation Service's ranking system for agricultural 
activity. The Land Study Bureau's rating for this land 
for overall agricultural productivity is also very poor 
as they are classified as Class "E. 11 However, although 
it is still possible that some agricultural activities may 
be conducted on the subject property, it is determined that 
approval of the subject request would not be contrary to 
the objectives of the State Land Use Law and Regulations 
given the capability class rating of the subject property 
for agricultural productivity and the above-cited criterion 
for determining the Agricultural District classi fication. 

Further, the use of the subject property for non-agricultural 
purposes is not expected to have any adverse effect on the 
overall agricultural potential of the region of the County 
and State as the land is not presently being used for any 
agricultural activity. 

It is also felt that the granting of the quarrying activity 
will not be in conflict with the County of Hawaii's land use 
policies as expressed in the Zoning Code. Quarrying opera­
tions and the commercial excavation or removal of natural 
building materials are .conditionally permitted uses within 
the County's Agricultural zoned districts. 

2. That the requested use at its particular location would be a 
reasonable one as the area under consideration is deemed to 
be suitable for quarrying activities. A quarrying activity 
constitutes an unusual use inasmuch as it must locate in an 
area which has the appropriate geological raw materials for 
the products which will eventually be produced. At the same 
time, such activity must be located in an area within which 
it will not cause significant disruption to nor have signi­
ficantly adverse impacts on surrounding land uses. Although 
there are some single-family dwellings in the vicinity, ad­
verse effect which might possibly occur can be minimized by 
taking a number of mitigating measures. The effects of fugi-
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tive dust and noise can be controlled at the site by pre­
sent regulations. Prior to commencement of the quarrying 
operation, an Authority to Construct permit and a permit 
to operate crushers and/or batch plants must be obtained 
from the State Department of Health in accordance with 
Public Health Regulations, Chapter 43, Air Pollution Con­
trol. The Department of Health has the responsibility of 
enforcing the Air Quality Standards to assure that the pro­
posed use will not diminish the air quality. 

3. That the proposed use will not substantially alter or change 
the essential character of the land and the present use. 
Although the land is presently vacant of any use, it was 
formerly used as a quarry site. The types of materials 
extracted from the area in the past have proven to be suit­
able for the intended purpose. The petitioner's intention 
is to use the aggregates from the quarry site for the pro­
posed reconstruction of the Chain of Craters Road and for 
the proposed Kalapana By-Pass Road project. Aggregates 
will also be offered for sale to residents in the area. 

' 
Presently, the nearest commercial source of crushed aggre-
gates is located in Hilo, a distance of approximately 30 to 
35 miles from the Kalapana area. In light of present cir­
cumstances, it is determined that the requested use at its 
proposed location can make the highest and best use of the 
land involved, and would also benefit the general public by 
providing materials needed for construction activities, such 
as roads, lot improvement, or otherwise. 

4. That the proposed use will not unreasonably burden public 
agencies to provide roads, water, and other infrastructures 
and services. All essential services and facilities are 
available to the subject area. 

It should be pointed out that the petitioner had publicly stated 
at the hearing that should Allied Aggregates Corporation not be suc­
cessful in any of the bids in regards to the construction or supplying 
of materials for either the Chain of Crater Road or Kalapana By-Pass 
Road projects, there would be no justification for this Special Permit. -

Upon reviewing and analyzing the subject request, various areas 
of concern which could lead to potential problems were raised. These 
concerns, however, can be alleviated and problems can be prevented 
through the imposition of specific conditions of approval. 
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The favorable recommendation was also subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. That the quarrying operation and its allied uses be termi­
nated within five (5) years after the effective date of 
approval of the Special Permit. 

2. That the petitioner or his auth~rized representative(s) 
shall file with the County Planning Department a map and 
metes and bounds description of the quarry site prior to 
commencement of any operation. The quarry site shall be 
limited to a maximum area of twenty-five (25) acres. 

3. That the operation, including loading and hauling be 
limited to the hours between 7:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. on 
Monday through Friday only. 

4. That a landscaped buffer or screening zone be provided along 
the main highway fronting the subject property. The land­
scaping plan shall be submitted to the Planning Department 
for review and approval prior to the commencement of oper­
ation. 

5. That only one (1) access fr0m the main highway will be per­
mitted. The access road t0 the site shall be improved with 
an o.il-treated surface t0 a width of ten (10) feet. The 
roadway shall be maintained by the petitioner throughout 
the life of the Special Permit. Should the oil-treated 
surface prove insufficient in alleviating fugitive dust 
problems, the petitioner may be required to pave the road­
way. 

6. That the petitioner/representative(s) shall receive the ne­
cessary p~rmits from the State Department of Health prior to 
commencement of operation. 

7. That upon termination of the operation, the land shall be 
graded to blend with the surrounding areas and revegetated. 
Further, the site shall be left in a nonhazardous condition, 
subject to the approval of the Planning Department. 

8. That a Grading Permit be secured from the Department of 
Public Works prior to commencement of operation. 

9. That an archaeological walk-through survey of the site shall 
be conducted prior to issuance of a grading permit. The 
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petitioner/representative{s) shall notify the Planning 
Director in writing before the survey is undertaken and 
shall submit a full report of the survey to the Director 
prior to obtaining the grading permit. 

lb. That all other applicable rules and regulations be complied 
with. 

Enclosed are copies of the Exhibits from the subject docket. 

Sincerely, 

~/$_.R_,....--r,~>ut,.,q_ 

Chairman, ' p1 ann · ng 

NH:mh 

Enclosures 

cc Mr. Gilbert Hara 
Mr. James Kuwaye 
Land Use Division, DPED 



LIST OF EXHIBITS - ALLIED AGGREGATES CORPORATION 

A. Hara's letter (4/28/77) 

A-1. Application form 

A-2. Applicant's reasons 

A-3. Island Map 

A-4. Location Map 

B. Acknowledgement letter (5/2/77) 

c. Letter to agencies (5/2/77) 

D. Helco (5/5/77) 

E. R & D (5/6/77) 

F. Water Supply (5/9/77) 

G. Public Works (5/9/77) 

H. DOT, Highways (5/9/77) 

I. Fire (5/10/77) 

J. Health (5/11/77) 

K. Police (5/13/77) 

L. Agriculture (5/20/77) 

M. Historic Preservation Officer (6/8/77) 

N. Public Hearing Notice 

o. Letter to applicant (6/2/77) 

P. Letter to surrounding property owners (6/3/77) 

P-1. Map for surrounding property owners 

P-2. List of surrounding property owners 

Q. Letter from Armbruster (6/16/77) 

R. Minutes (6/16/77) 

s. Public Hearing transcript (6/16/77) 



• 

T. Letter to applicant (6/17/77) 

u. Letter to applicant ( 7/1/77) 

v. Presentation Map (Please Return) 

w. Staff background 

x. Staff recommenda ti on 

Y. Voting Sheet 

z. Minutes {7/21/77) 

zz. Letter to applicant ( 7/22/77) 



GILBERT K . HARA 
ATTORNEY. AT LAW 

297 WAIANUENUE AVE. 

MILO , HAWAII 96720 

T£L£F'H0NE 935·0866 

April 28, 1977 

Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Acting Planning Director 
Department of Planning 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Re: Allied Aggregates Application for a Special 
Use Permit for Quarrying 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Enclosed please find 16 copies of Allied Aggregates 
application for a -Special Use Permit to operate a quarry 
on Tax Map Key: 1-2-02-3 in Kalapana, Puna, Hawaii. 
In addition to the application, please find the Memorandum 
in Support of Application and the site map . .Also a check 
in the amount of $100.00. 

Since time is of the essenc~ as it relates to this 
matter, we would appreciate it if your department could 
expedite this matter. Should either you or your staff 
require additional information, please feel free to phone the 
undersigned at 935-0866 or Mr. Iwashita of Allied Aggregates, 
whose phone number is 961-3455. 

Yours truly, 

GILBERT K. HARA 

GKH:bhk 

Enclosures 
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APPLICATION -FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

COUNTY OF HAWA I I 
I I ,, " 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT - PLANNING COMMISSION 

APPLI CA;~T' S SIGNATURE: 

Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

TELEPHONE: ,961-3455 

1-2-02:3 198.061 AcresTAX MAP KEY: AREA:----------- (siae of parcel,) 

OWNER: 

OWNER'S 

REQUESTED USE: operation; aggregate 

crushing and processing facilities; and if feasible an asphaltic concrete 

batching plant. 

, APPLICANT'S REASONCS) FOR REQUESTING SPECIAL PERMIT: (PZease attach) 

NOTE: The applicant must show 'that: 

Ca) such use shal I not be contrary to the objectives sought to be 
accomplished by the Land Use Law and Regulations; 

.(b") the desired use shal I .not adversely affect surrounding properties;
Cc) such use shal I not unreasonably burden public agencies to provide 

,: roads and streets, sewers, water, drainage, school Improvements, and 
pol Ice and ·fire protection; 

Cd) unusual conditions, trends, and needs have arisen since the district 
boundaries and regulations were establ Ished; 

(e) the land upon which the proposed use Is sought ls unsuited for the 
uses permitted within the district; 

(f) the proposed use will not substantially alter or change the e.ssa-ntlal 
character of the land and the present use; and 

(g) the proposed use wl I I make the highest and best use of the land 
Involved for the public welfare. 

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY: 

Ca) 16 copies of the completed appl Ication form with attachments. 
(b) · 16 copies of a location map. 
Cc) 16 copies of a site plan with existing and proposed uses. 
(d) any additional information. 
(e) $100.00 processing fee. 

For Official Use: 

Date received 
!20th day ___________ 

f 
Pub I le Hearing date _______ 
Action date EX H I 8 IT,4-tTo Land Use Commission 



MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION 

PETITIONER: 

Petitioner, ALLIED AGGREGATES CORPORATION, is a Hawaii 

corporation, having its principal place of business at 160 Keaa 

Street, Hilo, County and State of Hawaii. Petitioner is engaged in 

the business of general contracting and the operation of quarries. 

Petitioner has an Agreement with the owners of the land in question, 

dated April 12, 1977, wherein if Petitioner is successful in obtaining 

a Special Use Permit to operate a quarry, a five (5) year Lease will 

be entered into by and between the Petitioner and Edward and Elsie 

Ching, the property owners. 

LAND IN QUESTION: 

The land in question is situated in Kalapana, District of 

Puna, Island of Hawaii, County and State of Hawaii, and more 

specifically shown in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part 

hereof. The land consists of one (1) lot containing a total area 

of 198.061 acres, more or less, and bearing Tax Map Key: 1-2-02-3. 

The land is presently not utilized and is presently over 

grown with grass, shrubs and lantana, and the land characteristic 

is such that chances of intensive cultivation is NOT foreseeable. 

The land is presently situated in an agriculture district 

and is zoned for 3 acres ag. The County General Plan Map has the 

land classified as agriculture-orchard. Furthermore, the land is 

classified as agricultural by the State Land Use Commission. 
• 

EXHIBITA-i.. 



JUSTIFICATION FOR SEEKING A SPECIAL USE PERMIT: 

Applicant desires to establish a temporary quarrying 

operation, aggregate crushing and processing facilities, and if 

feasible and allowable, an asphaltic concrete batching plant on 

the land in question which is zoned and classified as Agriculture. 

Pursuant to the State Land Use law, more specifically, Chapter 

205-5, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended, Special Use Permit may 

be allowed. Chapter 205-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended, 

specifically grants the Planning Commission the authority to issue 

Special Use Permit for certain unusual and reasonable use within 

agricultural district. 

Chapter 8, Article 7 of the County Code governs the 

regulations for agricultural district. Article 7, Section 3(Q) 

which governs permitted use within an agricultural district states: 

"Commercial excavation or removal of natural building 
material or minerals." 

As such, since this proceedings involves a permitted use 

by the County Zoning Code, and since the Planning Commission under 

the State Land Use laws are authorized to issue Special Use Permit 

within agricultural district, this application is not contrary to 

the objective sought to be accomplished by the Land Use laws and 

regulations. 

The proposed quarry site will be located approximately 

32 miles from Hilo. A portion of the land for which this 

Special Use Permit is being requested had previously been utilized 

for almost identical purposes during the construction of Kalapana­

Chain of Craters Road. (State portion of the Chain of Craters Road). 
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The area upon which the former facilities were located was at one 

time devoided of its natural foliage, but presently it is over grown 

with grass, shrubs, lantana, christmas-berry trees, scattered 

growths of lauhala, kukui and guava, blending naturally with the 

surrounding environment. 

The establishment of the proposed facilities will not 

adversely affect the surrounding properties and/or property owners. 

Any alterations to the physical characteristic and appearance can 

be adequately landscaped to blend and render it compatible with its 

surroundings upon termination of the quarry use. 

There are no commercial establishments or religious 

institutions within miles of these proposed facilities. 

It is Applicant's intention to use aggregates from the 

quarry site for the proposed reconstruction of the Chain of Craters 

Road (Federal project) and/or the proposed Kalapana By-Pass Road 

(State project). In addition thereto, Applicant presently contem­

plates selling aggregates to property owners within the Kalapana 

areas. However, sales to residents is contingent on whether 

Applicant is successful in selling aggregates to the larger projects; 

otherwise, the quarry operation would not be economically feasible. 

The proposed Chain of Craters Road is approximately 12 miles from 

the quarry site and the proposed Kalapana By-Pass Road is approxi­

mately 3 miles away. The approximate distance from the proposed 

quarry site to the nearest inhabited dwelling on the Kalapana side 

is 5,000 L.F. and to the Volcano side is 2,000 L.F. Pacific 

Paradise Ocean Front Estates Subdivision is approximately 4,500 L.F. 
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away and there are two residence within the subdivision but are 

located in the rear portion of the subdivision. Queens bath located 

on the Volcano ·side of the proposed quarry site is approximately 

1.15 miles away. Between the first inhabited dwelling for the 

quarry site to Queens bath, there are only six dwellings. It 

should be noted, however, that all inhabited dwellings noted herein 

were by visual inspection of the surrounding areas. Furthermore, 

the properties surrounding the proposed quarry site are all "virgin 

land", untouched by any type of development. 

The rocks found on the land in question are suitable 

for road construction and will meet the specifications imposed by 

governmental agencies responsible for public highways. 

The land in question abuts an improved public highway 

(Chain of Craters Road) and there is a County water system adjoining 

the land. While it is recognized that there will be the probability 

of potential air pollution from dust particles in operating the 

quarry and related facilities, these conditions will be kept at a 

minimum since as quarry operators, we will have to comply with 

Chapter 43 of the Public Health Regulation of the Department of 

Health, State of Hawaii. Failure to comply with the Public Health 

Regulation would prevent the Applicant from receiving the necessary 

authorization from the Department of Health to operate such facilities. 

As to the problems of noise pollution, we know from 

previous use of the land for quarrying that noise will be less than 

is customary for a general quarry operation. Generally, the rocks 

to create aggregates will be recovered by using bulldozers to push 

and scrape the land. Blasting, if any, will be very minimum. 
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Furthermore, any sound or dust from the operational 

area will generally be dissipated and be carried away from the 

inhabited areas by the winds that normally blows from the south­

westerly direction. 

The Applicant's operation will in no way unreasonably 

burden public agencies since roads, streets, sewers, water, drainage, 

school improvements, and police and fire protection are either al­

ready available or are not needed or necessary for the proposed use. 

The land upon which Applicant seeks to operate the pro­

posed quarry has never been used for what is is presently zoned; 

namely, agriculture. The only previous use was that of a quarry. 

As to whether the land is in fact suitable for agricultural use is 

questionable. The "Detailed Land Classification-Island of Hawaii" 

prepared by the Land Study Bureau, University of Hawaii, on Map No. 

662 shows that the land is classified as E262. On page 27 of this 

study, Table 1 tells us what the figure "262" represents. On soil 

series it indicates "Aa"· Depth-"No Soil Materials"· Color-"Dark
' ' 

Brown to Nearly Black"; Parent Material-"Aa"; Drainage-"Excessively 

Drained"; Slope (per cent)-"O to 35, generally under 20"; Climate­

"Subhumid"; Mean Annual Rainfall (inches)-"40 to 60"; Elevation 

(feet)-"Sea Level to 2000"; Machine Tillability-"Unsuited". On 

Page 45 of this study, under the heading Land Class Acreages, it 

states as follows: 

"The Big Island Agriculture lands have been grouped 
into suitability classes based upon the master produc­
tivity rating presented in Table 3. Descriptively these 
classes are as follows: A-very good; B-good; C-fair; 
D-poor; E-very poor." 
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On the basis of agricultural productivity, Eis the 

lowest classification given to land in the detailed land study 

classification. In this instant case, the land in question is 

classified as E, meaning that the land is unsuitable for agriculture 

use. From the above datas, it can be seen that the use of the land 
/ 

for a temporary quarry will not take land away from agriculture. 

In fact, after the completion of this quarry operation, the land 

may become better suited for agriculture since the land will be 

leveled. Additionally, the previous quarry use shows that a portion 

of this once sparsely vegetated land now supports a larger vegetation. 

From the above facts, the proposed use will not substantially alter 

or change the essential character of the land and the present use. 

The construction of the proposed restoration of the Chain 

of Craters Road, presently rendered inaccessible by the recent lava 

flow, is scheduled for sometime in June or July of this year.' 
construction of this road will require thousands of 

aggregates. The Volcanoes National Park regulation definitely pro­

hibits any quarrying operations within its boundaries and authoriza­

tion to permit crushing and processing within its confines is very 

unlikely. 

Therefore, all project requirements of these material will 

have to be furnished and hauled from sources outside the "Park" 

boundary. The nearest commercial source for these types of material 

is located in Hilo, approximately 40 miles away from either terminals 

of this project; the terminals being the Volcano side or the 

Kalapana side. 
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If the application for a quarry site is denied, it would 

necessitate the hauling of road materials from Hilo which is 40 

miles Bway. This would create additional usage of hauling vehicles, 

and consequently, the unnecessary consumption of petroleum products 

which would be contrary to the present goal set by President Carter 

to conserve energy. In addition, hauling of materials from Hilo 

would place an unreasonable burden either on the Keaa·u-Volcano Road 

or the Keaau-Pahoa-Kalapana Road. In using the Keaau-Volcano Road, 

the trucks would have to pass through areas which are heavily 

traveled creating traffic hazards. Furthermore, upon reaching the 

National Park, the trucks would have to travel through narrow wind­

ing roads. If the Keaau-Pahoa-Kalapana Road is used, similar traffic 

hazard conditions would be present especially through Pahoa Village 

and through Kaimu B'each. 

If the Applicant's Special Use Permit is granted, we would 

be operating in an area which is presently not heavily utilized ~u~ 
to the Chain of Craters Road being blocked by lava causing a dead 

end road. Furthermore, vehicular traffic from the quarry operation 

would not create any hazard since from the proposed quarry site to 

the project site residential dwellings are at a minimum. 

Another proposed project within the vicinity of the pro­

posed facilities is the Kalapana By-Pass Road which should be under 
~.;.;....iiiiiiliiifil 

\ construction before September 197~. , The crush aggregates re~llii-1111!!!~~ 

ments for this project will be similar to those required for the 

restoration of the Chain of Craters Road. This road will create 

similar conditions as have already been mentioned for the completion 

of the National Park Chain of Craters Road. 
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Based on the above reasons, we respectively ask that 

the Planning Corrnniss-ion favorably consider the Applicant's 

petition for a Special Use Permit to operate a quarry. Such 

approval will be in the best interest of the public welfare. 

Respectively submitted, 

GILBERT K. HARA 
Attorney for Allied 

Aggregates Corporation 

, ·· 

I • t''• I 

·-8.. 
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May 2, 1977 

Mr. Gilbert Hara 
297 Waianuenue Avenue 
Hilo, III 96720 

Dear Mr. Hara: 

Application for a Special Permit 
Allied Aggregates Corporation 
.Quarry and Related Activities 
TMK: 1-2-02:03 

This is to acknowledge receipt of - the abovementioned special 
permit application on April 28, 1977. 

The County Planning Commission will conduct a public hearing 
on this request within a period of not less than thirty (30) nor 
more than one hundred twenty ( 12 0) days f,rom the receipt of the 

- application. The Planning Commission will then act on the appli­
cation not earlier than fifteen (15) days after the public hearing 
but within a reasonable time thereafter. Should the Planning Com­
mission reco1nmend favorably on the request, it will be forwarded 
to the State Land Use Commission for final action. 

The Planning Co~mission may deny the request if it deems that 
the proposed use does not meet with the special permit guidelines. 
In such a circumstance, its decision will be considered final. 
However, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 205-6, Hawaii 
Revised Statutes, a Planning Commission denial may be appealed to 
the circuit court of the circuit in which the land is situated, 1 in 

· this case, the Third Circuit Court. 

Notice of the time and place of the public hearing will be 
for~arded to you as soon as your application is placed on the agenda 
for Commission action. Should any questions arise in the meantime, 
please contact Norman Hayashi or Ilima Piianaia of this Department, 
at 961-8238. 

Sincerely,

~§·:----~-~ 
SIDNEY FUKE 

rfd Acting Direc or 

cc: Jame_s Kuwaye 
SLUC 

MAY t 19n 



MEMORANDUM: 
i 
I 

I 
I PLANNING DEPARTMENT County of · Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

To: DPW, DWS, Highways, Health, R & D; Date: May .2, 1977
Police, Fire, Soil Conserv., Agr., 
HELCO, & Hist'l Pres. Ofer. 

<"!...! ..: - --- ~ 
From: Acting oGe~tb~ \ Nrj,~ 
SubJect : Special Permit Application 

Allied Aggregates Corporation 
Quarry and Related Activities 
TMK: 1-2-02:03 

The attached application for a special permit is forwarded 
for your review. May we have written comments within two weeks 
so that we may process the request within the legally specified 
time period. 

-rfd 
. Enclosure 

MAY o'.\ ,977 



HAWAII ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY, INC. 
P. O. BOX 1027 HILO, HAWAll-96720 

May S, 1977 

County of Hawaii 
Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Attention: Mr. Sidney M. Ftike 
Actin<3" Director 

Gentlemen: 

SUBJECT: Special Permit Application 
Allied Aggregates Corporation 
·Quarry and Related Activities 
TMK: 1-2-02:03 

We have no comments to the above application as per 
your memorandum of May 2, 1977 • 

Very truly yours, 

~(_~) 
Jitsuo Niwao, Manager. . 
Engineering Department 

JN:cmh 

.EXfH BIT D 



HERBERT T. MATAYOSHI, MAYOR 
CLARENCE W. GARCIA, DIRECTOR 

DEPARTMENT OF RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 
COUNTY OF HAWAII• 25'AUPUNI STREET• HILO, HAWAII 96720 • TELEPHONE (808) 961 -8366 

May 6, 1977 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: PLANNING DIRECTOR 

FROM: DIRECTOR Q.Q_.._.u ......,,,.. ., W~ 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
ALLIED AGGREGATES CORPORATION 
QUARRY AND RELATED ACTIVITIES 
TMK: 1-2-02:03 

We have no comments to the abovementioned subject. 

E 



• • 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY • COU,NTY OF HAWAII 

P. 0 . BOX 1820 HILO, HAWAII 96720 2!5 AUPUNI STREET 

May 9, 1977 

· TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Department of Water Supply 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
ALLIED AGGREGATES CORPORATION 
QUARRY AND RELATED ACTIVITIES 
TMK: 1-2-02:03 

We have no adverse comments to offer on this special permit application
·for a quarry operation. 

For your information, there is an 8-inch y,raterline along the Government 
Road. 

/ Akira Fujimoto 
t"'Manager 

GK 

. . . Waler lringd progre66 . .• 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

HILO, HAWAII 

Date May 9, 1977 
MEMORANDUM 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: · Chief Engineer 

SUBJECT: Application for Special Permit . 
Applicant: Allied Aggregates Corporation 
Location: Kalapana, Puna, HI
TMK: 1-2-02:03 

We have reviewed the subject application and our conm1ents are 
as follows: 

1. The grading work shall conform to the grading ordinance. 

2. The applicant shall obtain a grading permit. 

i 



GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI E. ALVEY WRIGHT 
GOVERNOR OIIIECTOR 

DE..UTY DIRECTORS 

DOUGLAS S . SAKAMOTO 
WALLACE AOKI 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

HIGHWAYS DIVIS ION 

HAWAII DISTR I CT IN REPLY REFER TO : 

SO MAKA.ALA STREET 

P . o. aox 276 HWY-H 77-2.459 
HILO. HAWAII 96720 

May 9, 1977 

MEMORANDUM: 

TO: Director, Planning Department
County of Hawaii 

FROM: District Engineer, Hawaii 

SUBJECT: ( ) Change of Zone Application 
• 

( ) Variance Application . 

( ) Subdivision Application No. 

( x) Special Pennit Application
Allied Aggregates Corporation
Quarry and Related Activities 
TMK 1-2-02 :03 

We have the following corrments on the subject application: 

1. Crushing and processing facilities should be located to provide 
a buffer or screening zone along the State Highway frontage. 

2. Access to proposed site shall be confined to existing paved access. 

CHAS L. S-CHUSTER 

EX HIB IT H 



HAWAII COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT 

TO~ Planning DATE: May 10, 1977 

FROM: Fire 

SUBJECT: Special Permit Application 
Allied Aggregates Corpora~ion 
Quarry and Related Activities 
TMK: 1-2-02:03 

This is more of a health and po~lution hazard rather than 

fire. 

v~~~¼L 
Fi re· I nspec tor 

HFD-30 
11/29/74 - lM 

EXIHB IT I. 
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MEMORANDUM: 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT County · of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

. 
To: DPW, DWS, Highways,/Health, R & o, \ ' 

Dote: ~ay 2, 1977
Police, Fire, Soil Conserv., Agr., 
HELCO, & Hist'l Pres. Ofer. 

-.-- ... --..... -~ ~ 
From: ~ - ,........ \. ~ ,~ ...... ''" Acting ~ irectoJ;'IA-J \ ~ .j _-...L.., . 

Subject: Special Permit Application 
Allied Aggregates Corporation 
Quarry and Related Activities 
TMK: 1-2-02:03 

The attached application for a specia1-··permit :l .s. ·_fo~arded 
for your review. Hay we have written comments within two · weeks 
so that we may process the request within the . legally ···speci~ied . , _
time period. ... .• , ,- -~ ,·: .. 1 ,. 

, . L 
: .,. •.. 

~ ..... . L. 

·. --: ~...-:~n 
u 

. '\ ·•. , · .. t ': . 

rfd . . -~ ..... •·- •- -· - .. .. --.... ... . .. _.., . .. -- •-•- .. ., 

Enclosure 

May 11, 1977 
Department of Healt~, Hilo 

£sch and every quarry operation ls required to obtain from the Department 
of Health: . · 

1. Authority to Construct permit 
2. Permit to Operate Crushers and/or Batch Plants. 

Public Health Regulations,: Chapter 43, Alr Pollution Control ls the reference 
document. · 

• '"'-. . .. ..... _ _~ _. . .. ... · - .... . . 4' _ _ _ _ - -- • - - ••, • ,. _ • - •• • ·• • 

HAROLD MATSUtJM 
Chief Sanl tarlan, Hawal l 

.. 

EX~HBIT J 
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POLICE DEPARTMENT 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

J349 KAPIOLANI STREET 
HILO, HAWAII 96720 

OUR REFERENCE ' GUY A. PAUL 

( ' : ' i 

YOUR REFERENCE CHIEF OF POLICE 

May 13, 1977 

- ... . ....... ~. ·- .- • • ..... ._... , 

.; . ·:-: • • ' ,. •. ..- - ,C' ... • • •• 

- - - ··· · . . . ___ ,,____ _ . •.. ·- ·, ·..· ).''. :···1 

TO : SIDNEY FUKE, PLANNING DIRECTOR 
.... - --- .... -. . ..... .. . . 

• • ~- • • ' \. ' .; 1. ~. _... • #FROM GUY A. PAUL, CHIEF OF POLICE 
. ' . ' . ... 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION - ALLIED AGGREGATfS -<:ORPORATION · · , 
QUARRY AND RELAT~O ACTIVITIES .'; ,'.··i\ :. :·,,'.: .. 
TMK: 1-2-02;03 -.:-, ·•...-: . -• -. . ·: , . , ·-: .,., .•_. ,:_ 

......... ___ __ · -~ - · - ..... ... <I'\.• • ·....- -~- - .... . .. . ., . .. . .. ...- -.. •• • •• ··~- -· ---

The special pennit application submitted by Allied 'Agg·tegatE!s ··corporation · 
has been reviewed and from the police standpoint, we can foresee no 
adverse effects from the requested land use. 

£:J:Q_ 
• PAUL 
OF POLICE 

RLP/k 



GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI JOHN FARIAS, JR,
QOVERNOR CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF AGRICULTURE 

YUKIO KITAGAWA 
DEPUTY TO THE CHAIRMAN 

BOARD MEMBERS: 

IRWIN M, HIGASHI 
MEMBER-AT-LARGE

STATE OF HAWAII 
ERNEST F. MORGADODEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
MEMBER· AT• LARGE 

1428 SO. KING STREET 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96814 KALFRED K. YEE 

MEMBER-AT-LARGE 

SHIZUTO KADOTA 
, . HAWAII MEMBER 

May 20, 1977 STEPHEN 0 . L. AU 
KAUAI MEMBER 

FRED M. OGASAWARA 
MAUI MEMBER 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Mr. Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Hawaii County Planning Department 

Subjec;: Special Permit Application 
Allied Aggregates Corporation 
Quarry and Related Activities 
TMK: 1-2-02: 03 

The Department of Agriculture has no objections to the subject 
application. For the record, however, it should be noted that 
land with a Land Study Bureau "E" master productivity rating. 
can be utilized for agricultural production and, in fact, su·ch 
lands are utilized for papaya and vanda orchid production in 
the Kapoho area. 

We appreciate the opportunity to provide these comments. 

g~e~-
Chairman, Board of Agriculture 

EXHIBIT L 



CHRISTOPHER COBB , CHAIRMAN
GEORGE -R . ARIYOSHI 

aOARD OF LAND a NATURAL RESOURCES
GOVERNOR OF HAWAII 

EDGAR A . HAMASU 
DEl'UTY TO THE CHAIRMAN 

STATE OF HAWAII DIVISIONS: 
CONVEYANCES 

FISH AND GAME 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

P . 0 . BOX 621 FORESTRY ' 

HONOLULU , HAWAII 96809 LAND MANAGEMENT 

STATE l'ARKS
June 8, 1977 WATER AND LAND DEVELOPMENT 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Sidney Fuke 
Planningw Department 

of Hawaii _ 

FROM: toric Preservation Office 
Department of Land and Natural Resources 

RE: Special Permit Application, Allied Aggregates Corporation 
• Quarry and Related Activities, TMK 1-2-02:3, Kalapana, 

Hawaii Island 

Existing records have been checked for archaeological and 
historical sites that may be affected by this undertakin~. The 
following information and recommendations are for your consideration 
in processing this application: 

Although no significant sites are known for these lands, sites 
are quite likely to be present. 

This application should be approved with the ' following 
stipulations: 

It will be necessary to make investigations of both the 
background materials and the land parcel itself before final 
recommendations can be made. The applicant should contract a 
professional archaeologist to carry otit research within the 
guidelines of a scope of work that can be prepared by this office. 



PUBLIC HEARINGS. 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public .hearings to be held by the 

Planning Commission of the County of Hawaii in accordance with 

the provisions of Section 5-4.3 of the Charter of the County of 

Hawaii. · 

PLACE: Hilo High School Multi-
Hawaii 

purpose Room, South Hilo, 

DATE: June 16, 1977 

TIME: 4:00 p.m~ 
7:00 p.m. 

(Items 1 and 
(Items 3 - 5) 

2) 

The purpose of the public hearings is to afford all inter­

: · ested persons a reasonable opportunity to be heard on the follow­

ing requests: 

1. AMENDMENT TO CONDITION C~ CHANGE OF ZONE ORDINANCE 
NO. 75. 

Proposed amendment to Condition C of Ordinance No. 75 

relating to a change of zone request granted to 

Eugene Kennedy Investment, Inc. in November of 1974. 

The proposal is to amend a park requirement as 

stipulated in the ordinance. The change of zone 

request was from an Agricultural 3-acre (A-3a) to a 

Single Family Residential - 15,000 square foot (RS-15) 

zoned district. The property is located along the 



Puna side of ~aihai Street, diagonally across from the 

Waiakea Homesite Subdivision, Waiakea Homesteads, 

South Hilo, TMK: 2-4-38:3 and 4. 

2. PETITIONER: TOSHIO ABE 

LOCATION: Along the mauka side of a 40-foot wide 

Homestead Road, across from Kilau Sub­

division, approximately 1,400 feet from 

the Homestead Road - Hawaii Belt Highway 

intersection, Manowaiopae Homesteads, 

Laupahoehoe, North Hilo. 

TMK: 3-6-08:6 

PURPOSE: Change of zone request -in accordance with 

Chapter 8 (Zoning Code), Article 1, 

Sectio·n 6, Hawaii County Code, as amended, 

for 21,047 square feet of · land from a 

Single Family Residential - 15,000 ·square 

foot {RS-15) to a Single Family 

Residential - 10,000 square foot {RS-10) 

zoned district. 

3. PETITIONER: STATE OF HAWAII; HAWAII HOUSING AUTHORITY 

LOCATION: Adjacent to Ainaola Park, at the corner 

of Ainaola Drive and Komohana Street, 

Waiakea House Lots, 6th Series, Waiakea, 

South Hilo. 

-2-



. . 

TMK: 2-4-41:1 

PURPOSE: Cluster Plan Development (CPD) Permit 

request to allow the creation of a 66-lot 

residential subdivision on 22+ acres of 

land situated within the Single Family 

Residential - 15,000 square foot (RS-15) 

zoned district. 

4. AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 8 (ZONING CODE). 

A proposed bill to amend Chapter 8 (Zoning Code), 

Article 14 and 15 to allow restaurant uses within the 

Industrial zoned districts. 

0 PETITIONER: ALLIED AGGREGATES CORPORATION 

LOCATION: Along the mauka side of the Kalapana Chain . 

of Craters Road, approximately .9 mile 

-_ - west of the Kalapana Vac·ation Lots Sub'.'"" 

division, Kaunaloa~ Puna. 

TMK: 1-2-02:3 

PURPOSE: Special Permit request to allow the estab­

lishment of a temporary quarrying operation, 

including crushing and processing facilities, 

and an asphaltic concrete batching plant on 

198 acres of land situated within the State 

Land Use Agricultural District. 

Maps showing the general locations and boundaries of the 

-3-



areas under consideration and/or plans of the proposed develop­

ments are on file in the office of the Planning Department in the 

County Building at 25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii, and are open 

to inspection during office hours. All comments should be filed 

with the Planning Commission before that date, or in person at 

the public hearing. 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
(MRS.) LORRAINE R. JITCHAKU, Chairman 
By SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Planning Director 

(Hawaii Tribune-Herald: June 6 and June 14, 1977) 

-4-



June 2, 1977 

r-Ir. Gilbert Hara 
297 Waianuenue Avenue 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Dear Mr. Hara: 

Notice of a Public Hearing 
Special Permit Application - Allied Aggregates Corp. 
Tax Map Key 1-2~02:3 

This is to inform you that the ahove request has been scheduled 
for a public hearing. Said hearing among others will be held ]~gin­
ning at 7:00 p.m. on Thursday, June 16, 1977, in the Hilo High School 
Multi-purpose Room, South Hilo, Hawaii. 

The presence of a representative will be appreciated in 
order that all questions relative to the request may be clarified. 

A copy of the hearing notice is enclosed for your information. 

Sincerely,~-= \. '{'-f~~, \'(;_,,. I"- ~ 
C) \. L1__,\ \ ...t~.-0 \ J '\..,..- ..__ 

SIDNEY FUKE 
Director 

·lat :.sb 

Enclosure 

cc: Mr. James Kuwaye 

Ei{fHB IT O 



PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
21S AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERBERTT. MATAYOSHI 

Mayor 

COUNTY OF SIDNEY M. FUKE 
HAWAII Director 

DUANE KANUHA 
Deputy Director 

June 6, 1977 

Dear Property Owner: (TMK: 

Special Permit Application 
Kaunaloa, Puna, Hawaii 
Tax Map Key 1-2-02:3 

You are hereby notified that a request for a Special Permit to 
allow the establishment of a temporary quarrying operation, includ­
ing crushing and processing facilities, and an asphaltic concrete 
batching plant on 198 acres of land situated within the State Land 
u·se Agricultural District has been submitted by the petitioner, 
Allied Aggregates Corporation. 

The property involved is situated along the mauka side of the 
Kalapana Chain of Craters Road, approximately .9 mile west of the . 
Kalapana Vacation Lots Subdivision, Kaunaloa, Puna, Hawaii. 

A public hearing on the subject among othe·rs will be held begin­
ning at 7:00 p.m. on Thursday, June 16, 1977 at the Hilo High School 
Multi-purpose Room, South Hilo, Hawaii. 

You are invited to comment on the application at the hearing or 
submit written comments prior to the hearing. 

Director 

lat 

Enclosure 

EXHIBIT P 
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June 16, 1977 

Planning Commission 
State of Hawaii 
Hilo, Hawaii 

Attention: Ms. Lorraine Jitchaku 

This letter is being written with the intent of indicating 
our di~favor of the pnoposed quarry for the area· of 
Kalapana to be more exact where the State Highway Chain of 
Craters Roads · begins and old road .ends. If s uch quarry were 
to be allowed, one can be sure Beautiful Kala.pane. Black Sands 
Beach area would , be te.rribly downgraded. · 
What with the noise, pollution, heavy trucks in the · area, 
one of the most beautiful places on all the Islands, and 
perhaps one of the last to be unt ouched, why must Kalapana 
suffer again. Hasn't she suffered enough with the 1975 
November Earthquake sinking 3 ft. to ¼ft. Do we need large
holes in the area to further wea.Tuen the lands we live on. 
Please think twice before allowing such a horrible thing to 
take place. I am most assuredly agains t such a quarry. 

?ac:lfic ? .-;1. r> a.d i se Oce an Front ~states 

EittHBIT ~ 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

June 16, 1977 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 2:05 p.m., in the Hilo 
High School Multi-Purpose Room, South Hilo, with Chairman Lorraine Jitchaku 
presiding. 

PRESENT: Lorraine R. Jitchaku ABSENT: J. Walsh Hanley 
Scott H. Asai Arthur W. Martin 

_Shigeru Fujimoto William F. Mielcke 
Haruo Murakami 
William J. Paris, Jr. 
Charles H. Sakamoto, Jr. 

Sidney M. Fuke, Planning Director 
Norman Hayashi, Planner 
Virginia Goldstein, Planner 

Lionel Meyer, Deputy Corporation· Counsel 
David Murakami, representing Ex-Officio Member, Edward Harada 
Quirino Antonio, representing Ex-Officio Member, Akira Fujimoto 

and approximately 19 people in attendance at 2:00 p.m.; about 
3 people at 4:00 p.m., and about 20 people at 7:00 p.m. 

C>(H-IBtT ~ 

--0 



---

Mr. Sakamoto moved to send a favorable recommendation to the County Council 
with the conditions outlined by the staff; seconded by Mr. Asai; carried 
unanimously. 

MEETING SCHEDULE The next meeting will be on June 23, 1977 at 
7:00 p.m., in Hilo on the Bikeway Plan. The sub­

sequent meeting will be on June 30, 1977 in Kona with the Bikeway Plan sched­
uled in the evening. 

RECESS Chairman called a recess at 4:30 p.m., until the 
scheduled public hearing at 7:00 p.m. 

******* 
RECONVENED FOR Meeting was reconvened at 7:00 p.m. to continue 
PUBLIC HEARINGS with the following public hearings. 

Since the representative for the Hawaii Housing Authority CPD Permit was not 
in attendance, moved to Item No. 2. 

ZONING AMENDMENT A duly advertised public hearing was held on a pro­
RESTAURANT USES posed bill to amend Chapter 8 (Zoning Code), Article 

14 and 15 to allow restaurant uses within the In-
dus~rial zoned districts. 

Staff presented background information on file and recommended that a favorable 
recommendation be forwarded to the County Council. 

Mr. Paris moved to close the public hearing; seconded by Mr. Fujimoto; carried. 

Mr. Murakami moved that the request by the Planning Director to amend the 
Zoning Code to allow restaurant uses within the industrial area be approved 
as the staff stated in their report and that a favorable recommendation be 
forwarded to the County Council; seconded by Mr. Sakamoto; carried unanimously. 

LAND USE COMMISSION A duly advertised public hearing was held for a 
SPECIAL PERMIT Special Permit request to allow the establishment 

✓ALLIED AGGREGATES CORP. of a temporary quarrying operation, including 
KAUNALOA, PUNA crushing and processing facilities, and an asphaltic 

concrete batching plant on 198 acres of land situate 
within the State Land Use Agricultural District. The property involved is lo­
cated along the mauka side of the Kalapana Chain of Craters Road, approximatel~ 
.9 mile west of the Kalapana Vacation Lots Subdivision, Kaunaloa, Puna, TMK: 
1-2-02:3. 

Staff presented background information on file. 

Mr. Gilbert Hara, attorney for the applicant, and Mr. ~higeki Iwashita, Vice­
President of Allied Aggregates were present to answer questions. It was statec 
that it is the applicant's intention to use the aggregates from the quarry sitE 
for the proposed reconstruction of the Chain of Craters Road and/or the pro­
posed Kalapana By-Pass Road. 
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. . .... 

There were five persons from the area who were opposed to the Special Permit. 
Some of the concerns raised were the dust/noise pollution, added traffic, and 
that the proposed location is too close to the highway. 

The applicant stated that with the stringent requirements set for quarrying 
operations pollution problems would be minimal. 

Mr. Murakami moved to close the public hearing; seconded by Mr. Sakamoto; 
carried. 

No action was taken on the Special Permit in accordance with the SLUC's regu­
lation since decisions on such petitions cannot be made earlier than 15 days 
after the close of the public hearing. 

CLUSTER PLAN DEVELOPMENT A duly advertised public hearing was held for a 
HAWAII HOUSING AUTHORITY Cluster Plan Devel~pment (CPD) Permit to allow the 
STATE OF HAWAII creation of a 66-lot residential subdivision on 22+ 
WAIAKEA, SOUTH HILO acres of land situated within the Single-family 

Residential - 15,000 square foot (RS-15) zoned 
distr~ct. The property involved is located adjacent to Ainaola Park, at the 
corner of Ainaola Drive and Komohana Street, Waiakea House Lots, 6th Series, 
Waiakea, South Hilo, TMK: 2-4-41:1. 

Staff presented background information on file and recommended approval. 

The request was changed to a 65-lot subdivision instead of 66 lots. 

The .representative from the Public Works Department voiced an objection to the 
variance to allow the 40-foot road right-of-way and recommended that the State 
acquire the 5 feet from each side. 

It was stated that this road stub would be ideal as far as traffic circulation 
within that area but that there is no mandatory requirement that it be provided 

Mr. Asai moved to close the public hearing; seconded by Mr. Sakamoto; carried. 

It was moved by Mr. Murakami that the request for the CPD permit be given a 
favorable recommendation only as it relates to the minimum lot size and that 
the 40-foot right-of-way be deleted from consideration. 

Further discussion ensued on the road right-of-way. Inasmuch as the State 
did not make any payment offer for the land, it was felt that the property 
owners should be approached with a definite proposal to buy the land with 
condemnation to be the last resort. If negotiations with the owners cannot 
be met, then and only then should the right-of-way be abandoned. 

The Director strongly suggested that in the event that there will be no road 
there, that some sort of public accessway be provided so that the residents 
from the Kawailani Street area will have a legitimate accessway to Ainaola 
Park. Director suggested that the Commission could go along with staff's re­
commendation on lot size and the 40-foot right-of-way with the added condition 
that the Department of Public Works, Hawaii Housing Authority and the Planning 
Department get together and try to come to·a mutually acceptable solution 
within 6 months. 

This was agreeable and staff will re-write conditions. 

The previous motion was withdrawn by the maker. 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
June 16, 1977 

A regularly advertised public hearing, on the application of Allied Aggregates 
Corporation was called to order at 7:08 p.m., in the Hilo High School Multi­
Purpose Room, South Hilo, by Chairman Jitchaku. 

PRESENT: Lorraine R. Jitchaku ABSENT: J. Walsh Hanley 
Scott H. Asai Arthur J. Martin 
Shigeru Fujimoto William F. Mielcke 
Haruo Murakami 
William J. Paris, Jr. Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio Memb~ 
Charles H. Sakamoto, Jr. 

Sidney M. Fuke, Planning Director 
Norman Hayashi, Planner 
Virginia Goldstein, Planner 

L~onel Meyer, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member, Edward Harada 

and approximately 20 people in attendance 

CHAIRMAN: The next item is a public hearing on the application of .Allied Ag­
gregates Corporation for a Special Permit to allow the establishment of a tem­
porary quarrying operation, including crushing and processing facilities, and 
an asphaltic concrete batching plant on 198 acres of land situated within the 
State Land Use Agricultural District. The property involved is located along 
the mauka side of the Kalapana Chain of Craters Road, approximately .9 mile 
west of the Kalapana Vacation Lots Subdivision, Kaunaloa, Puna, TMK: 1-2-02:3. 
Staff. . 

HAYASHI: (Staff presented background information on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Norman. Are there any questions on the staff's report 
and background? I have one question Norman. What year was the Chain of 
Craters Road--the construction of the Kalapana Chain of Craters Road started? 

HAYASHI: I don't have that information on hand. 

CHAIRMAN: Oh, okay, thank you. Are there any other questions of the staff's 
report? Commissioner Murakami. 

MURAKAMI: Madam Chairman. Norman, you mentioned about the archaeological-­
investigate the archaelogical background. You folks have any idea as to who's 
making the study or who's going to be making the study? 

HAYASHI: Commissioner Murakami, this is a recommendation made by the State 
Historical Preservation Officer for the applicant to contract out to an 

archaeologist to look over the possible site or investigate the area. 

MURAKAMI: On this condition, what is the staff's feeling? Let the staff go 
into or let them go into contract? 
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HAYASHI: Well, at this point in time, we haven't made any determination. 

MURAKAMI: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Are there any other questions to the staff's report? Commissioner 
Asai. 

ASAI: Norman, you mentioned that in the land study you found some houses 
right across. Can you show me on the map just about whereabouts are those 
houses located. 

HAYASHI: Yes. They have some houses just about here (pointing on map), 
diagonally across · from the subject property. In fact, for the Commissioners 
information, all the dots represent houses. 

CHAIRMAN: I have a question, Norman. Can you show where on the map Queen's 
Bath is located, or is it off the map? 

HAYASHI: Queen's Bath is off the map--in this direction (pointing on map). 
This is the Kalapana-Kaimu Beach area. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, thank you. Are there any other questions on the staff's 
report? If not, the Chair at this time would like to call on a representative 
of the applicant, Allied Aggregates Corporation. 

HARA: Madam Chairman, members of the Commission, for the record my name is 
GILBERT HARA, I am the attorney for Allied Aggregates Corporation, the appli­
cant. I would like to introduce Mr. Iwashita, who is the Vice President of 
Allied.Aggregates. 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. Hara, at this time, to make things easier, we would like Mr. 
Iwashita to introduce himself. He may be questioned later by some of the Com­
missioners. 

HARA: All right. 

IWASHITA: My name is Shigeki Iwashita and I'm working for Allied Aggregates. 
My position there is Vice President. Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: This is a public hearing. Mr. Hara is an attorney and Mr. Iwashita 
at this time the Chair would like to swear you in. Do you swear to tell the 
truth and nothing b~t the truth on this matter now before the Hawaii County 
Planning Commission? 

IWASHITA: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. 

HARA: Madam Chairman, basically we have submitted a memorandum in support 
of our application and your staff has read our memorandum in support of our 
application. Therefore, we are here basically to answer any -questions that 
the Commissioners may have. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, I have one for you. The area is situated on 198 acres. Is 
it to say that the request is to cover the entire 198 acres? 

HARA: No, it is not. The primary reason is that it is an individual tax map 
key parcel and if you were to use only a certain portion of it then we would 
have to have it subdivided so we have to list the whole tax map key parcel. 
In fact, if I'm not mistaken back in 1964 when they did use the premises, they 
used approximately 25 acres--oh, 5 acres, that's it. 
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CHAIRMAN: Okay, then 5 acres. Would this be in the exact area as the past? 

HARA.: I think he (Iwashita) is 

IWASHITA: Would you repeat for me, please? 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, for the record, this is Mr. Iwashita. Would you use the 
mike, please. My question was--would you utilize the entire 198 acres. How­
ever as Attorney Hara mentioned that there is a possibility that--well, you 
know, according to the leasing agreement, whatever you decide on, you'll have 
to take the entire acreage. My question is, how many acres of the 198 acres 
involved would you be utilizing for the quarrying operation? 

IWASHITA: Generally, we would be expecting to use about 20-25 acres at the 
very maximum. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, would you point out that area on the map for the Commissioners, 
please. 

IWASHITA: (pointing on map) It would be generally in this area fronting the 
Chain of Craters Road, right down there and if you look at this property vi­
sually on the ground, this portion here at one time was used as a quarry. And 
this is the 5 acres that we're talking about. What we intend to do is stretch 
the 5 acres laterally and toward the mauka side of the property. It may be 
stretched for about 500 feet but maybe for the length of the area here--but 
we'd like to keep the area as uniform as possible and keep the remainder of 
the area in its natural state. 

CHAIRMAN: Does it matter at the present time--in that particular area as far 
as the quarrying is concerned--does it matter whether you have the operations 
done in the back portion or is it easier where it is closer to the highway? 

IWASHITA: It would be much easier because in applying for a permit from the 
Board of Health, it would require the pollution control of the dust and to 
have a pollution control, we would have to use quite a bit of water and the 
longer we have to string the pipe in will cost us that much more. And another 
reason is that the natural terrain of the land is such that if we were to go 
in further toward the back, then we would have to climb a cliff--maybe about 
25-30 feet high. So what we wanted to do is just utilize and level off and 
go in and that would be the easiest way to meet the grading permit requirements 
of the County of Hawaii at the same time. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, is there a road at the present time in the area now? 

IWASHITA: There are two paved accesses to the property. 

CHAIRMAN: Is there any other question you would like to ask the applicant 
or Mr. Hara, Commissioners? Okay, the Director has a question for you·. 

DIRECTOR: Mr. Hara or Mr. Iwashita. You indicated to the Commission Chairman 
that you are talking essentially about 25~ acres of land for •the quarrying 
operation for the purpose of the Special Permit. 

IWASHITA: That is correct. 

DIRECTOR: For the record you should make it clear because the way the hearing 
notice came out, we tend to lend credence to the idea that it is 198 acres-­
which is in petition. If the intent is merely to satisfy the Subdivision Code 
requirement, I think that can be satisfied--but nevertheless, for the purpose 
of this Special Permit, . it need not necessarily encompass the entire parcel. 
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So it is understood that we're talking about 25~ acres along that portion 
fronting the Kalapana Chain of Craters Road. 

IWASHITA: That is correct. 

DIRECTOR: Has there been any studies dealing with the rock condition ·or the 
geologic condition in that area to justify your selection along the road as 
opposed to perhaps taking a more rnauka to makai kind of situation. 

IWASHITA: If you're talking about the quality of the material for road con­
struction, the reason why we picked the site there, the material that we ex­
cavated and used from that particular quarry site met all the State's speci­
fications which are very stringent. 

DIRECTOR: So in other words, there has been some preliminary investigations 
conducted by your firm to ascertain the quality of the material in that area. 

IWASHITA: That is correct and that can be verified by the State Highways 
because they were in charge of the Chain of Craters Road outside of the 
boundary that we had constructed way back in 1964 or 1965. 

DIRECTOR: When was the investigation as far as the quality of the material 
in that area made. Was it recently or back in 1964? 

IWASHITA: Back in 1964. 

DIRECTOR: Okay, this relates to my second set of questions, then. The year 
of abandonment of the quarry, I would assume, was back in 1964. 

IWASHITA: Well, the '64 is a partial guess on my part, but it's somewheres 
between '64 and '65. During the duration of the construction of that parti­
cular project. 

DIRECTOR: So that quarry was initially established in conjunction with the 
construction of the Chain of Craters Road. 

IWASHITA: That is correct. 

DIRECTOR: When did that construction begin. Would you know off-hand? 

IWASHITA: Well, I can say it wasn't a long project, it was a 6-8 month project 
in 1964--may have gone into '65, I'm not sure. 

DIRECTOR: What is the applicant's intent after the 5-year program. Is it 
y9ur intent to restore the property into a much more--to its natural state? 
Or leave it in its semi-callous state as it is now. 

IWASHITA: If you look at quarry sites, well, we'll have to meet the grading 
permits so we'll have to grade the land properly and well--at the very begin­
ning what you'll find after we pull out from the quarry site will be a barren 
site because all of the vegetation is taken off. But, if you see the present 
situation as it is now, you'll find that even if we do that, the land can be 
landscaped and it will be compatible with the surroundings very easily. In 
fact, from past experiences, we have found that the more you manuever around 
and move your material within the ground, the seeds start to come out and it 
begins to grow more profusely than naturally. 

DIRECTOR: So it is the applicant's intent, its my understanding, to--if the 
quarry is approved, to restore the ground. 
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IWASHITA: Yes, we'll have to leave it in a pleasant and •• (inaudible) .• 
like manner before we leave the place. 

DIRECTOR: Finally, do you have any intentions at the moment to at least 
conduct a walk-through historical site survey of the area? 

IWASHITA: Can you repeat that, sir? 

DIRECTOR: Do you have any preliminary intentions to at least conduct a walk­
through historical survey of the subj~ct area? 

IWASHITA: Well, in listening to the staff recommendations 

DIRECTOR: No, there was no recommendation. 

IWASHITA: Well, 
kind of study to 

I guess we'll have to do that but I guess we 
see what kind of archeological situation we 

can 
will 

make some 
encounter 

within that area. But right now, I have made no such investigations. And 
for me to walk around, that's a very rough country, strictly 'a'a, and I 
honestly don't believe there's anything there--but if you guys insist that 
I ha~e to make a study, I'll do that study. 

DIRECTOR: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Director. Are there any other questions, Commissioners? 
Commissioner Murakami. 

MURAKAMI: Mr. Iwashita, you know the Director has asked you about the archae­
ological study, the recommendation was made by the Historic Preservation Office 
Maybe you should contact somebody who know more or less what kind of archaeolo­
gical background is. In the event that you folks go into this, would you folks 
agree to look into this archaeological background? 

IWASHITA: Well, I feel personally like this. If there is any possibility 
that there is some archaeological things out there, I think we will make every 
effort to make an investigation but if its a case where there is no likelihood 
of that at all, personally I hate to spend a lot of money making an investi­
gation. 

CHAIRMAN: I have one question. You may not be able to answer. Do you know 
when the last--or if there was any recent eruption that went over or through 
the property--in that particular area. 

IWASHITA: I think the flows that went through there must be all prehistoric-­
nothing in the last 100-150 years. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Are there any other questions of the applicant, Com­
missioners? Thank you. This is a public hearing so you may •.. we will prob­
ably call you up later. Okay, this is a public hearing. At this time, the 
Chair would like to call on anyone here who wishes to speak on this appli­
cation now before the Planning Commission. 

Okayi I would like to take a survey now of about how many of you will be 
speaking on this application. Will you raise your hand: Okay. Why don't 
we do this then. The Chair would like to mention that at least we'd let you 
go on for f~ve minutes unless the Commissioners do have some questions for 
you--then we'll let you go on longer. However, at this time, I'd like to 
swear you in at one time. Okay, why don't you all rise now. Okay, will you 
raise your hands, please. Do you swear to tell the truth and nothing but the 
truth on this matter now before the Hawaii County Planning Commission? 
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GROUP: I do. {There were five persons sworn in} 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. We will call you up one at a time, so the first gentle­
man, Mr. Ford, would you like to be the first one up. Okay, this is a public 
hearing on the application now·before the Commission which is in regards to 
the quarrying operation. Would you please state your name and speak into the 
microphone, please. 

FORD: Thank you very much, Mrs. Chairman and Commissioners. My name is 
DAVE FORD. I can appreciate the gentleman desiring the use of a quarry in 
this particular area in order to facilitate the construction of the Chain of 
Craters Highway. However, I feel that the Kalapana area, in particular that 
immediate area, is one of sensitive beauty. There are people in the area-­
some are in good health, some are not in good health. I feel that the quarry 
area that is being so designated is too close to the main highway. I feel 
that houses that have occupants, particularly that may not be in the best of 
health, are going to be exposed to downwind dust particles and I can't see how 
this is going to be completely eliminated. It is the hope of many people to 
have the big island of Hawaii become more of a tour destination, tourist desti­
nation, as it has been in the past with clean non-pollutant type industry that 
would offer employment for local residents in the area. When the Chain of 
Craters highway does open, it is going to provide a tremendous amou~t of addi­
tional traffic around the island. This will become particularly evident in 
that the tourist businesses increased tremendously in the past 10 years since 
the Chain of Craters highway was originally and previously in operation. The 
Harry K. Brown Park and other park areas in the area are presently overcrowded, 
which is a problem for some of the people who live in the area. When the high­
way opens, there is going to be tremendous anticipated additional traffic in 
the area where people will be living or semi-living, staying overnight, etc., 
in the park area. It is this thought that prompted our development of a motel­
type operation in this area to keep the traffic down from the park areas. 
Something that would be of benefit to the local people, something that would 
be appreciated by them as far as design is concerned. I would like to show 
you here, if I could our preliminary plan. 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. Ford, at this time, the Chair would like to stop your presenta­
tion. I hate to say it, however, we are here having a public hearing in re­
gards to Allied Aggregates. We are not entering any other exhibits. The 
photos were circulated. However, the Chair will not enter your photographs 
as exhibits in regards to this particular application. However, you're here, 
we're taking testimony on this particular application, so if you'll just con­
tinue on with your questions or answers or remarks that is related to this 
particular application. 

FORD: Madam Chairman, the property that we are referring to where this pro­
posed motel operation would be located are these 34 acres right here {pointing 
to map}. We have approximately 880 feet here, 880 feet approximately on the 
ocean and we're on the downwind side and I think the operation in that it 
would be in this area would be something that would be unsightly as far as 
traffic is concerned. It would be something, I feel, that would create a 
health hazard for the people that would be utilizing this facility. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. I have a question for you. Dq you live in the sur­
rounding area? 

'FORD: Yes, we do have a home. 

CHAIRMAN: Would you point it out? 

FORD: Our home is in Royal Gardens, which is above Queen's Bath. 
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CHAIRMAN: Maybe some of the Commissioners have some questions for you. Any 
questions of Mr. Ford? Commissioner Murakami? 

MURAKAMI: Dave, you mentioned about the motel operation, how soon ..• 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Murakami--I'm sorry, however, the Chair would like to 
retract your question. We are here in behalf of ••• 

DIRECTOR: Perhaps I can help clarify. The application which is being con­
sidered is a Special Permit for a quarrying operation. What Mr. Ford is talking 
about is his private project and I'd like to point out that the area is not 
properly zoned for such things, so it might be rather premature at this point 
in time to talk about any specific resort related type of development proposals 
for the area. We are, that is to say, the Commission is right now considering 
a Special Permit for a quarrying operation. 

FORD: I appreciate that. I understand that. We have applied for an amendment 
to the General Plan or are applying, I should say, at the present time. 

CHAIRMAN: 
Sakamoto? 

Thank you. Any oth~~.:._questions, Commissioner Murakami? Commissioner 

SAKAMOTO: Do you have a home near that area? 

FORD: Our home is located above Queen's Bath, which from the site here, I 
would ~siimate Queen's Bath would be located about 100 yards, probably south 

· towards the Chain of Craters of the entrance to the National Park and our home 
would be located in the Royal Gardens subdivision. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions of Mr. Ford. If no, thank you, we appreciate 
your comments. The Chair would like to call the next person, closest to Mr. 
Ford. The gentlemen there. 

KAAWALOA: Madam Chairman and members of the Planning Cbmmission. My name is 
WILLIAM KAAWALOA and .r am president of the Kalapana Communi_ty Organization. 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. Kaawaloa, would you please spell your last name for the secretary 

KAAWALOA: KAAWA LO A. 

CHAIRMAN: And your first name? 

KAAWALOA: William. 

C~IRMAN: You were sworn in? Go ahead. 

KAAWALOA: Madam Chairman, before I start my statement, I have here a letter-­
Attention to Mrs. Lorraine Jitchaku, Chairman. It is by Richard J. Armbruster-­
I would like to read thts letter out to the members and the rest o·f the people 
here (read letter on file). 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Are you going to leave that as an exhibit_, then? We 
will enter it into the record. Thank you. 

KAAWALOA: To finish up my .statement, Madam Chairman. You know a quarry of 
this size that we will start in Kalapana. It will create a lot of dust and 
we do have people that live adjacent to this piece of property that have moved 
away from the mainland to get away from the pollution and we do have children 
there that's asthmatics and more dust in this area will just create more of a 
problem for them. And the road is awfully narrow and if ·an operation like 
this do start in t~ere--to get the children or whoever is going to be affected 
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by the dust problems in there--it will be a great disadvantage to them to try 
to go on that road with the big trucks coming in. Speaking in behalf of the 
Kalapana Community Organization, we are opposed to such an operation in Kalapana 
Another thing I'd like to add, that it is often that a quarry would go in and 
the land after they get through--the land is always left in--it looks in an 
awful distasteful shape. The people that used that property prior to that as 
a quarry didn't do much of a good job and we wouldn't like to see that happen. 
Especially, right next to the State Highway. And, also, there is a lot of 
plants--a lot of great Hawaiian food that is growing on the piece of property 
and we wouldn't want to see all 0£ this disintegrated from us. It is an area 
where we can collect kukui nuts to make medicines and food- whatever you want. 
Its been used for years by the Hawaiian people and we would like to still be 
a part of that heritage to use it. For that matter, there is another quarry 
that is quite a ways--well, its not quite a ways--about 3 to 4 miles above 
that they had used to build the Kalapana-Kaimu Road. Why must they just go 
into an area that is untouched--we don't want to see this happen in Kalapana. 
Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: I have a question for you, William. You just mentioned that there 
was a quarry that was there. Could you please point out where the quarry is? 

KAAWALOA: I'm sorry, Madam Chairman, it is not on the map. It is just below 
the Opihikao junction. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay. Are you a resident of the area? 

KAAWALOA: Yes, I am. 

CHAIRMAN: Are you on the map? Can you point it out on the map. 

KAAWALO~: Yes, I am, Madam Chairman. I stay in the Kalapana Vacation Lots. 

CHAIRMAN: Are there any questions of William? Commissioner Sakamoto. 

SAKAMOTO: William, you said that that place was untouched, but Mr. Iwashita 
said that had a quarry there. 

KAAWALOA: Yes, I know they have been using it, but--when they actually used 
the piece of property, if I was here at that time, I would probably come up 
and say--like what I'm doing now, to oppose the operation of the quarry. I'm 
pretty sure I was not here at the time when they had used the property. 

SAKAMOTO: But it was used. 

KAAWALOA: Yes, they have used the property, but they have never ... its just 
like a big hole. Its not a very suitable place where it is because you just 
go up the hill and if you get these big trucks there and as you go down and 
the two cars that he's talking about is •.• a dangerous place right now. The 
way it is right now, coming off that road. After you get off that hill, you 
can't see anything below it so with trucks going up that road it will be just 
hazardous. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Any other questions for Mr. Kaawaloa. I have one 
question for you. Are you familiar with the history of _the land in that parti­
cular acreage? 

KAAWALOA: Hopefully, the rest of the people who come up and talk--you can ask 
some of them. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you very much. Okay, the Chair would like to call on anyone 
next who was sworn in earlier to come up. 
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NUUANU: Madam Chairman and members of the Planning Commission. I may repeat 
myself somewhat of what our president said. 

CHAIRMAN: Can you please state your name? 

NUUANU: I am HELEN NUUANU, corresponding secretary of the Kalapana 
Organization. 

CHAIRMAN: Helen, would you please spell your last name? 

NUUANU: NUUANU. First I'll point our our home where we live (points on 
map} My husband and I are both definitely opposed to the aforementioned quarry 
operation, including crushing and processing facilities and asphaltic concrete 
batching plant at Kaunaloa, Puna. Some of our reasons being, our home is lo­
cated approximately 2,000 feet downwind makai of the location of this quarrying 
operation. You can readily see all the dust and asphalt fumes, smoke pollution 
and noise would be carried to our home by the tradewinds, since the tradewinds 
come from mauka to ocean to makai in our area. And what will happen to our 
quiet, peaceful countryside and our fresh, clean air. I mean, that's one thing 
we're able to enjoy out there--is fresh, clean air right now. The reason why 
we live in Kapaahu is to get away from the pollution and the noise of the cities 
We're willing to live very simply without electricity and in times past without 
city water--just to be able to hear the birds sing and the surf pounding against 
the beach which we would not be able to hear due to the noise of the quarry 
operation and most important--breathe good, clean, fresh air day and night. 
We have worked long and hard with our Kalapana Community Organization with the 
Puna CDP workshops and consultants and with our Puna Councilman Tomio Fujii and 
the Council as a whole and the County Planning Department to preserve our Kaimu­
Kalapana-Kapaahu area's lifestyle and our environment in its natural, rural 
state--beautiful and clean. One of the very last such places left on the is­
land. The parcel of land now in question is covered with vegetation, with lush 
vegetation, I might add. Lauhala trees which are used by the Hawaiian people 
to weave their lauhala hats and sell them in the Volcano Park to tourists~-
make bands and hats and whatever. And kukui trees and wild fruits--it is lushly 

'.?.-. ,. covered~ And why destroy all that when there is another quarry site nearby--
where there are no homes--and which has been more recently used. · There's nothin 
within miles of this other quarry site--nothing. And this one is situated at 
Kilohana which is as Mr. Kaawaloa was mentioning--up at the Opihikao junction 
which was used in 1970-71 to build the State highway at that time--this quarry 
belongs to the State--why isn't it being used. And that's all I have to say. 
Thank you very much. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Are there any questions of Mrs. Nuuanu. Thank you, the 
Commissioners don't have any questions for you. Okay, the next speaker here. 

RQBERTS: Madam Chairman and members of the Council. I am BUDDY ROBERTS and I 
live in Kalapana. I am located right below Allan Nuuanu, which is right there 
on the map. I, myself, · am opposed to this type of crushing operation for the 
fact that I moved out of Puako a year and a half ago and the dust situation 
there was very bad for my two children who have asthma. And to move to Kala­
pana was an ideal place for them--the air is nice and clean, clear. We do 
have running water, we also have tank water which we utilize. And to have 
a quarry operation such as that--the way the wind comes over the mountain and 
flows down right into the . sea--I know we will be dusted out just like how we 
were in Puako. And the vegetation right up there where the quarry site is, 
the lauhala and all those things--my grandmother, she still picks lauhala and 
she's 79 years old--and she picks lauhala to make baskets and lauhala hats and 
those things. And that is very good therapy for her to be able to get out and -
roam free--and to not be afraid of climbing over an abundance of traffic in 
cros'sing the road and what not. This is all what I have to say about the 
operation. 
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CHAIRMAN: Do you have any questions for Mr. Roberts? Thank you. I guess 
the Commissioners don't have any questions for you. Thank you, we appreciate 
your comments. Anyone else here who would like to speak on this particular 
appli~ation now before the Planning Commission? 

QUESTION FROM AUDIENCE: There was a question as to whether this was a final 
hearing. ~ 

CHAIRMAN: This is a public hearing and if the Commission decides to close the 
public hearing today, then it will be final. Then we won't take action until 
15 days after the closing of the public hearing; if the Commission wishes, they 
may want to close the public hearing or if the Commission wishes to defer action 
or also to continue the public hearing at another date- so it's a decision that 
we will have to make tonight. You weren't sworn in earlier. Do you swear to · 
tell the truth and nothing but the truth on this particular application now 
before the Commission. 

PAI: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Will you state your name. 

PAI. My name is JAMES PAr. PA I. Up until a year ago in August, my mom 
lived in this area here (points to map). She passed away last year. Her home 
is still there and the estate is being probated. I don't live in Kalapana, 
but I do visit it a lot. And the first thing that comes to my mind is why? 
We're going to re-open the Chain of Crater Road. That's fine. That's an 
attraction for tourists--its and attraction for the local people on the island 
as well as the people on the neighbor islands. But that question still keeps 
coming back--why? Why do we need a quarry to construct a--to reopen the high­
way. We're asking people to come to this island, use the Chain of Craters Road 
and all ·of a sudden they'll come across this big quarry site--aesthetically, 
its a m9i;ister. So this question is simple--there's no logic in allowing a 
quarry .of this magnitude to be operating in this area. Now, when the original 
Chain of Craters Road was constructed--where did the fills and materials come 
from. Is the contract for this reopening predicated on this quarry? If it is, 
then, I think that is not right. I don't think a bid of any kind should be 
submitted based on a quarry like this--with the intent of opening up a quarry-­
right in the heart of the attraction that you're trying to create--to reopen. 
How about an environmental impact statement. Is that going to be required? 
I don't know. But its a simple question--why? Why must a quarry be utilized 
right in this area? And there's no logic to it. That's all I have to say. 
This is more of an opinion--you know, a statement of my own. 

CHAIRMAN: We thank you for your comments. May be the Commissioners have a 
question for you. Are there any questions of Mr. Pai? Otherwise, we thank you. 

PAI: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Are there anyone else here who would like to comment on the appli­
cation? I see Mrs. Kaawaloa hasn't come up yet. If not, at this time, the 
Chair would like to call upon the applicant or attorney Hara, if you have any-­
if you'd like to comment on the speakers. 

HARA: Yes, I would like to say--1. Some of the witnesses indicated that they 
were concerned about the traffic. I would like to state that if the Kalapana 
terminal is used and the aggregates are hauled in from Hilo, you would have a 
more serious traffic problem than if our quarry is situated in the location we 
propose. 2) As far as pollution is concerned, we will be required to comply 
with the Department of Health regulations. 

IWASHITA: May I elaborate? 

CHAIRMAN: Certainly, come up and 
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IWASHITA: I sympathize with you people as far as noise pollution ••• 

CHAIRMAN: For the record Mr. Iwashita is speaking. 

IWASHITA: Sorry. I sympathize with you people in regards to the concern about 
noise pollution and dust pollution but I can more or less guarantee you that 
for us, to even begin our crushing operations, will have to meet the Board of 
Health's regulations and to answer Mr. Pai's problem--question--, before the 
permit is granted, we are forced not to make an EIS Statement, but what is 
known as a Public Interest Statement and all those things that you are worried 
about--the archaeological stuff and the effect on environment and all the other 
things will come into consideration ,before we even have our permit. And to 
begin with on the dust control where the crusher is concerned with the appli­
cation of water and all the facilities and all the precautions that we will 
take to have the dust controlled, I think you'd be surprised, there will be no 
dust at all. There will be more dust with a car running on a dirt road or a 
bulldozer or a plantation road with the dust coming out. You'll find that that 
kind of dust pollution is much much greater than the dust pollution that you'll 
find from~ crusher operation. And that I can swear on a stack of Bibles and 
I have a witness right down there, too, if you want. Because I think Nelson 
worked with us- he's with the State Department and he knows for a fact that the 
dust pollution from a crusher operation is very very minimal if not nil--almost 
nothing at all. And as far as the traffic problem, too, the reason why we 
picked there is that--may I point on the map--this is actually a great big area, 
I don't think they can see in the back, but, this is a great big area but our 
concern is a small portion right down here which was at the most about 500 feet 
this way and about 1000 or 2000 feet going this way--so the water supply is 
right along the highway so what we're going to do is tap the water and use that 
water for our dust control Now as far as the noise and the dust problem, the 
dust ·that we' re going to have is the dust particle from crushed aggregate.:l and 
they don't fly very far. I don't think they even fly 200 feet from the crusher 
site. l'.t settles down very fast. It's not the kind o;.f dust you see at Puako 
or Wainaku, the cane field--its an entirely different kind of dust so I don't 
think you have to worry about that problem. 

CHAIRMAN: I have a question, Mr. Iwashita. Is there a reason according to 
the report submitted--you're asking for 5 years. Is there any reason why 
you're asking for that length of time? 

ing 
IWASHITA: Yes, thank you for bring/that question up. I think these people 
are worrying that this is going to be a permanent setup. It is not a permanent 
set up. The primary purpose of this crusher is to work in conjunction with the 
Chain of Craters Road that's going to be built where the lava has already blocke 
it now. And the reason why we're asking for a crusher there is that the Nationa 
Park will not allow any contractor or anybody to set up a crusher or even a 
quarrying facility within the park boundary. The road will require material 
and if we don't have it in Kalapana, the traffic problem will be such that the 
truck will have to haul it from Hilo, go all the way to the Volcano end or come 
back on the Pahoa-Kalapana Road and if you people come from the area, you know 
how tight that Pahoa section is. You know how dangerous it is and the section 
between the·Kaimu · Beach and the existing Chain of Craters Road t hat's a very 
very narrow road and you people will have problem with the traffic coming in~­
the AC trucks, your concrete trucks and all the trucks will be coming down and 
whereas ' where the quarry is being set up, t~ere will be a very minimum of 
traffic because the tourists no~ coming there now because the Chain of Craters 
not being built. That is why there will be no traffic there. On the other 
question on the time element, the Chain of Craters Road will take about a year, 
that is all. Not more than one year, and to qnswer your question, Mrs. Jitchaku 
the reason why the 5-year program was set up was that the Kalapana By-Pass will 
be constructed shortly, too. I think the funds are such that is the State De-
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partment does not encumber the funds by September 1979, the funds will revert 
back to the Federal Government so I'm pretty sure that the State Highways 
would like to construct the road before September 1979. Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: I have another question for you. There was some mention from the 
speakers tonight that there is a quarry down in Opihikao and there was one 
many years ago. How do you feel about that particular area. Are you aware 
of an area set aside some time ago? 

IWASHITA: That is what bothers me because I can't think of the quarry sites 
close by. The only possible quarry that they may be talking about is during 
the construction of the Pahoa-Kalapana Road when the Iiliwi lava flow had 
come across there was a temporary setup just for the penetration base that 
was set up down there--but it wasn't a quarry--not as such, in those days in 
fact there was no requirement for a quarry permit or none of these strict re­
quirements required at that time. That's the only quarry I can think of. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, thank you. Commissioners, do you have any questions. Okay, 
. '. ·•~ .;t . . ', -;. .the Planning Director would like to ask you some ques·t.lons·~ 

DIRECTOR: Mr. Iwashita, according to your application, it is noted that the 
purpose of this quarry application is primarily to be used in conjunction with 
the Chain of Craters Road as weil as the Ka1apana By-Pass road and I would as­
sume, it is my understanding, that neither one of these project.shave been 
bidded out yet. 

IWASHITA: Not yet, sir. 

DIRECTOR: Okay. And it is my further understanding based upon your testimony 
that if your firm does not--is not awarded with this contract, both of these 
contracts, or either one of these contracts, that according to your statement 
that in your application would not be economically feasible to have such an 
operation in that area. 

IWASHITA: With one exception. It is not a case where our firm will have the 
project or not. Even if we are not successful in getting the project in its 
entirety, we may have the crushing part of it and we can present that to the 
successful contractor and he may find that it may be much cheaper to buy it 
from us rather than haul it all the way from .~ilo. . So we may be still in­
volved whether we are successful in gettingt'n$ bid or not. 

DIRECTOR: So you're talking about the possibility of the initial bid and per­
haps the secondary bid of the subcontract. 

IWASHITA: That is correct. 

DIRECTOR: Than I would assume that if your firm is not successful in any one 
of the initial or the successive bids that there would be no justification for 
this Special Permit. 

IWASHITA: That is correct. 

DIRECTOR: From a purely, as your application points out, in terms of selling 
it to residents of that area. 

IWASHITA: That is correct 

DIRECTOR: Then largely, it is predicated upon the Kalapana Chain of Craters 
Road _ and the Kalapana By-Pass road. 

IWASHITA: That is correct. 
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CHAIRMAN: Are there any other questions. Norman, staff member. 

HAYASHI: One question for Mr. Iwashita. I don't think your application stated 
the hours of operation and the number of days you will be conducting the acti­
vity. 

IWASHITA: The normal working hours will be from 7 in the morning to 3:30 in 
the afternoon and all those questions will have to be answered to the Department 
of Health before we can get a permit for the quarry site. As far as the duration 
of the crushing operation, it will be contingent upon the requirements of the 
Chain of Craters Road crushing requirements--and that is something that none 
of us knows right now because the plans are not out yet. Does that answer your 
question? 

HAYASHI: In other words, you won't be using the quarrying operation on a con­
tinual basis--day in and day out--unless the construction commences on the Chain 
of Craters road. 

IWASHITA: Yes, we won't be doing any crushing work unless we are successful 
in getting the subcontract or the whole portion of the crushing requirements 
and if it takes only a hundred days to crush all the required material--after 
we crush the hundred days, that's the end of the quarrying operation. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions of the applicants? Please bear with us, Mr. 
Iwashita, quarries and batching plants seem to be a pet peeve for this Com­
mission. You know it's like coming out of our ears--so please bear with us. 
It is important to the community involved and things like that--. We have 
to make sure that we have most of our questions answered and take our community 
in mind·also. 

IWASHITA: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: At this time the Chair would like to mention that I am concerned 
about the area and there seems to be no one here who testified who seems to 
know about the history and background of the land. Is there anyone here who 
knows a bit of history of this particular 198 acres. When the last eruption 
was in that area. Okay, maybe we can get that information from the staff at 
the next meeting. 

HAYASHI: Madam Chairman, if you close the public hearing, then that information 
won't be .•. 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, I know. 

HAYASHI: However, I believe that the last eruption in that area was in the 
1800's. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Okay, Commissioners, any other questions? Otherwise, 
the Chair would like to ask once again, is there anyone here to speak on this 
application. Or Mr. Hara, Mr. Iwashita--do you have any more comments? 

Yes sir? Corne up. If it is related to this particular application and 
there is any new question, you would like to ask--you ~ay come up. For the 
record would you state your name again, please. 

ROBERTS: Buddy Roberts. Just like to make a comment about what the gentleman 
said about quarry and about the dust situation. I, myself, I am a truck driver 
and I have worked in quarries, out of quarries and delivered to quarries and 
they have a beautiful quarry set up in Kena in Honokohau and I see the dust 
situation. And they have one in Waimea--sitting way in back of the mountain 
and we see the dust situation over there and as much as they talk about the 
water that they're going to use to sprinkle down the dust and things like that 
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somehow it always seems that there is always some person who neglects to do 
his .thing and to my estimation I would say that the winds come over that 
mountain around 10-15 miles per hour, thats a normal day--and it blows and to 
live -through this dusty situation again is pretty heavy for me. 

IWASHITA: Can I answer him, informally? 

CHAIRMAN: No, we don't take anything informally. This is a legal meeting. 
However come and respond. If it gets out of hand, then the Chair would like 
to ••• For the record, will you state .your name again. 

IWASHITA: I can understand his problem and his fears. Can I brag a little? 
It seems that the quarry operation we set up for the Mauna Kea Observatory 
Road and the quarry operation that we have in Keaau quarry and the quarry 
operation that we had in Waikoloa--our dust control system was so good that 
the Board of Health people asked people from Kauai and from Maui to come down 
and take a look at our situation and see how well a crusher can be set up 
without having any dust pollution. 

ROBERTS: I do agree with you because I did see your crusher operation in 
Waikoioa--that's why I didn't mention Waikoloa. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, thank you. Is that all, Mr. Roberts. 

ROBERTS: Yes, that's all I have to say. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, do you have any more questions before we continue on. 
This is the time to ask all the questions you may have. Yes, Mrs. Nuuanu. If 
there's anything new. Why don't you come up, we need all the information on 
tape. State your name again, please. 

NUUANU: I just wanted to add that nobody has said anything about noise. Like 
Buddy says--the wind does come by our place and it goes di~ectly from our 
place to Buddy's place, from that over that mountain over our place to Buddy's 
place about 15 miles per hour constantly--that's without high wind--thats 
normal. So what about noise? No one even mentioned noise--they only talking 
about dust. It's nice and quiet out there and I'd like to keep it that way 
if possible. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, thank you. Any more questi~ns, Commissioners? If not, Chair 
would like to entertain a motion to either close the public hearing or--what 
is your pleasure. Commissioner Murakami. 

MURAKAMI: Madam Chairman, I move to close the public hearing. 

CHAIRMAN: There is a motion on the floor to close the public hearing, is 
there a second? 

SAKAMOTO: Second the motion, Madam Chairman. 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved by Commissioner Murakami, seconded by Commissioner 
Sakamoto that the public hearing be closed. All those in favor say aye. 

COMMISSIONERS: · Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: . Opposed, no. Motion carried. 

The public hearing was adjourned at 8:20 p.m. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

~d'JJ~ 
Mary Hara, Secretary Pro tern 

A T T E S T : 

,raine' R. J · tchaku 
Chairman, Plannihg--- ornrnission 
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June 17, 1977 

Mr. Gilbert Hara 
297 Waianuenue Avenue 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Dear Mr. Hara: 

Special Permit Application 
Petitioner: All.ied Aggrega~es Corporation 
Tax Map Key 1-2-02:3 

The Planning Commission at its meeting of June 16, 1977, 
held a duly advertised public hearing on the above application 
for a special permit to allow the establishment of a tempory 
quarrying operation, including crusui~g and processing facilities, 
and an asphaltic concrete b~tching plant on 25 ~ acres of land 
~ituated within the State ·Land Use Agricultural District.at 
Kaunaloa, Puna, Hawaii. 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 205-6, Hawaii 
Revised Statut~s, the Commission shall act on such petition not 
earlier than fifteen (15) days after the said public hearing~ 

We shall notify you when the Commission is ready to take 
action on your request. 

Sincerely, • --'A~ 

~Llaku 
Chairman, Planning Commission 

lgv 
cc James Kuwaye 

State Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, DPED 

T 
,JUN 2 l 1977 

https://District.at


July 1, 1977 

Mr. Gilbert Hara 
297 Waianuenue Avenue 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Dear Mr. Hara: 

Special Permit Application . 
Petitioner: Allied Aggregates 

Corporation 
Tax Map Key 1-2-02:portion of 3 

The above application will again be discussed on July 21, 
1977 by the Planning Commission. The meeting will be held in 
the Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii and is 
scheduled to begin at 3: 30. p.m•• 

You will be notified of the Commission's decision. 

A copy of the agenda is enclosed for your information. 

Sincerely, 

(,.\ Q\ Ii 
~.-v-0 '0,v✓.hYf Sidney Fuke 
Director 

lgv 

Enclosure 

cc Mr. James Kuwaye 
-State Land Use Commission 
Land Use ·Division, DPED 

EXHIBIT Ll 
;.m. - 5 1977 
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SPECIAL PERMIT: Allied Aggregates Corporation 

Allied Aggregates Corporation is requesting a Special Permit 

to allow the establishment of a temporary quarrying operation, to 

include crushing and processing facilities, and an asphaltic concrete 

batching plant on 198 acres of land situated within the ·State Land 

Use Agricultural District. The property involved is situated along 

the mauka side of the Kalapana Chain of Craters Road, about 0.9 mile 

west of the Kalapana Vacation Lots Subdivision, Kaunaloa, Puna, 

™K: 1-2-02:03. 

The .landm•mers of the property involved are Edward and Elsie 

Ching. Should the Corporation be successful in obtaining the Special 

Permit, a ·five (5) year lease will be executed between the two parties 

concerned. 

In support of the request, the petitioner has, in part, stated 

the following: (READ .PORTIONS OF REASONS) 

The County of Hawaii General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation 

Guide Map designates the area for Extensive Agricultural uses (pastorage 

· and range lands). The County's zoning designation is Agricultural 

3-acre (A-3a). 

According to the U.S. Department . of Agriculture Soil Conserva­

tion Services' Soil Survey Report, issued in December 1973, the land 

is classified as Lava Flows, ,Aa, which is a miscellaneous land type. 

This l2va has practically no soil covering, and is rough and broken. 

It is a mass of clinkery, hard, glassy, sharp pieces piled in tumbled 

heaps. The area receives from 60 to 90 inches of rainfall annually. 

The normal wind flow pattern is from the northeasterly direction. 

The Land Study Bureau's overall master productivity rating for 

agricultural use is Class E or Very Poor. 

The subject property is presently vacant of any structures or 

use. Although the petitioner has stated in its reasons that the 
closest dwelling is situated approximately 2,000 feet from the sub­

ject property, according to a land use survey conducted by the 

Planning Department, there are existing dHellings on properties 

situated diagonally across from the subject property (makai of 

Kalapana Chain of Craters Road). The majority of the surrounding 

lands are presently vacant. 



The Chain of Craters Road which fronts the sub1ect property 

has a right-of-way width of eighty (80) feet. 

There is an 8-inch waterline fronting the subject property~ 

No electrical service is available to the area. 
The Department of Public Works informs that a grading permit 

shall be obtained and that the grading work shall conform to the 

grading ordinance. 
The State Department of Transportation, Highways Division had 

the following comments: 

"1. Crushing and processing facilities should be located 

to provide a buffer or screening zone along the State Highway 
' II

frontage. 

"2. Access to proposal site shall be confined to existing 

paved access." 
The State Department of Health offered the following: 

"Each and every quarry operation is required to obtain from 
the Department of Health: 

1. Activity to _construct permit. 

2. Permit to Operate Crushers and/or Batch Plants." 

"Public·Health· Regulations, Chapter43, Air Pollution Control 

is the reference document." ·. 

The State Department of Agriculture had no objections to the 

request. For the record, however, they have stated that "it should 

be noted that land with Land Study Bureau 'E' master productivity 

rating can be utilized for agricultural production and, in fact, 
such lands are utilized for papaya and vanda orchid production in 

the Kapoho area." 

All other cooperating agencies hold no comments on or objections 

the subject request. 

rJ{) - ·" ~•~ ~ -~ -r~...,>...J:', ~ S-n-L... ~..\-i,\!:'"" pJuv-r.J?-\,;_ 

~ ~tf'~~ ~~ ~l\-~-~ c.---.~~ ·. 
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RECOMMENDATION: ALLIED AGGREGATES: CORP. 

Upon careful review ~f the request against the guidelines 

for considering a Special Permit, staff is recommending that 

it be given favorable consideration based on the following findings: 

1. That the proposed use would not be contrary to the 

objectives sought to be accomplished by the State 

Land Use Law and Regulations. The State Land Use 

Law and Regulations are intended to preserve, protect 

and encourage the development of lands in the State 

for those uses to which these lands are best suited 

in the interest. of public health and welfare of the 

people. 

The area under consideration is classified as Agri­

cultural by the State Land Use Commission. The 

Agricultural District does include lands surrounded 

by or contiguous to agricultural lands and which 

are not suited to agricultural and ancillary acti­

vities by reason of topography, soil and other re­

lated characteristics. The subject property's 

dominant soil type is a'a lava, which is in the 

USDA, Soil Conservation Service's capability Class 

VIII. Class VIII Soils have severe limitations 

that preclude their use for commercial plants. 

This class is the lowest in the Soil Conservation 

Services's ranking system for agriculiural activity. 



The Land Study Bureau's rating for this land for 

overall agricultural productivity is also very poor 

as they are classified as Clasi "E". However, although 

it is still possible that some agricultural acti­

vities may be conducted on the subject property, it 

is determined that approval of the subject request 

· would not be contrary to the objectives of the State 

Land Use Law and Regulations given the capability 

class rating of the subject property for agricul­

tural productivity and the above-cited criterion 

for determining the Agricultural District classi­

fication•~ . 

Further, the use of the subject property for non­

agricultural purposes is not expected to have any 

adverse effect on the overall agricultural potential 

of the region of the County and State as the land 

is not presently being used for any agricultural 

activity. 

It is also felt that the granting of the quarrying 

activity will not be in conflict with the County 

of Hawaii's land use policies as expressed in the 

Zoning Code. Quarrying operations and the commer­

cial excavation or removal of natural building 

materials are conditionally permitted used within 
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the County's Agricultural zoned districts. 

2. That the requested use at its particular location 

would be a reasonable one as the area under con­

sideration is deemed to be suitable for quarrying 

activities. A quarryi~g activity constitutes an 

unusual use inasmuch as it must locate in an area 

which has the appropriate geological raw materials 

for the products which will eventually be produced. 

At the same time, such activity must be located in 

an area within which it will not cause significant 

disruption to nor have significantly adverse impacts 

on surrounding land uses. Although there are some 

single family dwellings in the vicinity, 

adverse 

effect which might possibly occur can be minimized 

by taking a number of mitigating measures. The effects 

of fufitive dust and noise can be controlled at the 

site by present regulations. Prior to commencement 

of the quarrying operation, an Authority to Construct 

permit and a permit to operate Crushers and/or Batch 

Plants must be obtained from the State Department of 

Health in accordance with Public Health Regulations, 

Chapter 43, Air Pollution Control. The Department of 

Health has the responsiblity of enforcing the Air 

Quality Standards to assure that the proposed use will 

not diminish the air quality. 
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3. That the proposed use will not substantially alter 

or change the essential character of the land and 

the present use. Although the land is presently 

vacant of any use, it was formerly used as a quarry 

site. The types of materials extracted from the 

area in the past have proven to be suitable for the 

intended purpose. The petitioner's intention is 

to use the aggregates from the quarry site for the 

proposed reconstruction of the Chain of Craters Road 

and for the proposed Kalapana By-Pass Road project. 

Aggregates will also be offered for sale to resi­

dents in the area. 

Presently, the nearest commercial source of crushed 

aggregates is located in Hilo, a distance of approx­

imately 30 to 35 m~les from the Kalapana area. In 

light of present circumstances, it is determined that 

the requested use at its proposed location can make 

the highest · and best use of the land involved, and 

would also benefit the general public by providing 

materials needed for construction activities, such 

as roads, lot improvement, or otherwise. 

4. Tpat the proposed use will not unreasonably burden 

public agencies to provide roads, water, and other 

infrastructures and services. All essential services 

and facilities are available to the subject area. 
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It should be pointed out that the petitioner had publicly 

stated at the hearing that should Allied Aggregates Corporation. . 

not be successful in any of the bids in regards to the construction 

or supplying of materials for either the Chain of Crater Road or 

Kalapana By-Pass Road projects, there would be no justification 

for this Special Permit. 

Upon reviewing and analyzing the subject request, various 

areas of concern which could lead to potential problems were 

raised. These concerns, however, can be alleviated and pro­

blems can be prevented through the imposition of specific con­

ditions of approval. Accordingly, staff is further recommend­

ing that the request be g"iven favorable consideration subject to 

the following conditions: 

1. That the quarrying operation and its allied uses be 

terminated within five (5) years after the effective 

date of approval of the Special Permit. 

2. That the petitioner or his authorized representative(s) 

shall file with the County Planning Department a map 

and metes and bounds description of the quarry site 

prior to commencement of any operation. The quarry 

site shall be limited to a maximum area of twenty-five 

(25) acres. 

3. That the operation, including loading and hauling, be 

limited to the hours between 7:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M. 

on Monday through Friday only. 

4. That a landscaped buffer or screening.zone be provided 

along the main highway fronting the subject property. 

·The landscaping plan shall be submitted to the Planning 

Department for review and approval prior to the commence­

- ~ -



ment of operation. 

S. That only one (1) access from the main highway will be 

permitted. The access road to the site shall be improved 

with an oil-treated surface to a width of ten (10) feet. 

The roadway shall be maintained by the petitioner through­

out the life of the Special Permit. Should the oil-treated 

surface prove insufficient in alleviating fugitive dust 

problems, the petitioner may be required to pave the road­

way. 

6. That the petitioner/representative(s) shall receive 

the necessary permits from the State Department of 

Health prior to commencement of operation. 

7. That upon termination of the operation, the land shall 

be graded to blend with the surrounding areas and re­

vegetated. Further, the site shall be left in a non­

hazardous condition, subject to the approval of the 

Planning Department. 

8. That a Grading Permit be secured from the Department 

Public Works prior to commencement of operation. 

9. That an archaeological walk-through survey of the site 

shall be conducted prior to issuance of a grading permit. 

The petitioner/representative(s) shall notify the Plan­

ning Director in writing before the survey is under­

taken and shall submit a full report of the survey to 

the Director prior to obtaining the grading permit. 

10. That all other applicable rules and regulations be com­

plied with. 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the Special 

Permit may be deemed null and void. 
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RECORD OF VOTING 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

County of Hawaii 

Date July 21. 1977 

Petitioner ALLIED AGGREGATES CORPORATION - Special Permit 

Preliminary hearing Public hearing Request--- ---,-- ---
ACTION: j Approve 

---Deny 

Defer 

Continue 

Schedule for public hearing 

Other: 

Commissioners Aye Nb Absent Abstain 

I 

ASAI, Scott H. ✓ 
.,•' 

/ 

FUJIMOTO, Shigeru I 

HANLEY, J. Walsh 

MARTIN, Arthur W. ✓ 

MIELCKE, William F. 

MURAKAMI, Haruo c;Q_,(__ I 
PARIS, William Jr. ✓ 

/ 

SAKAMOTO, Charles '(vol} c..., 
/ / 

i 

. 
JITCHAKU, Lorraine R. .I . . 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

~uly 21, 1977 

The Planning Commission met in regular sessions at 9:00 a.m. in the Pahoa 
High & Elementary School, Rooms F-7 and 8, Pahoa, Puna, Hawaii; Laupahoe­
hoe Community School Library, Laupahoehoe, N. Hilo, Hawaii at 1:30 p.m. 
and in the Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii at 3:30 p.m. 
with Chairman Lorraine Jitchaku presiding. 

PRESENT: Lorraine Jitchaku ABSENT: J. Walsh Hanley 
Scott H. Asai William F. Mielcke 
Haruo Murakami 
William J. Paris, Jr. 
Charles H. Sakamoto, Jr. 
Shigeru Fujimoto (From 1:30 p.m.) 
Arthur W. Martin (From 3:30 p.m.) 

Duane Kanuha, Deputy Director 
Norman Hayashi, Planper 
Virginia Goldstein, Planner 

o·avid Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 
Earl Nakasato, Deputy Corporation Counsel (From 3:30 p.m.) 
Quirino Antonio, representing Ex-Officio Member Akira 

Fujimoto (From 3:30 p.m.) 

and approximately 10 people in attendance at 9:00 a.m., about 
11 people at 1:30 p.m.; about 8 people at 3:30 p.m. and about 
13 people at 4:30 p.m. 

MINUTES: The minutes of June 30, 1977 were approved 
as circulated on a motion of Mr. Murakami, 

seconded by Mr. Asai; carried unanimously. 

Deputy Director Kanuha announced that Mieko M. Kawasaki, secretary to 
Sidney Fuke, will be acting as secretary until a Planning Commission 
secretary can be selected; hopefully in about a month-and-a-half. 

PUBLIC HEARING A duly advertised public hearing on the appli­
SPECIAL MANAGEMENT AREA cation of Pacific Paradise Ocean Front Estates, 
(SMA) USE PERMIT ·· Ltd. for a Special Management Area (SMA) Use 
PACIFIC PARADISE OCEAN Permit to allow the installation of underground 
FRONT ESTATES_, LTD.. utilities and roadway improvements within the 
KAPAAHU, PUNA Pacific Paradise Ocean Front Estates Subdivision 

located off of the Chain .of Craters Road, 
Kapaahu, Puna, TMK: 1-2-28:79. 

·The staff pres~nted the background information and recommendation on file. 



On the question of whether most of the lot owners were absentee owners; 
the reply was that they were equally divided between the people of the 
State of Hawaii and those living outside of the State. 

It was pointed out that when the subdivision was originally sold, it was 
not the intent of the developer to put in utilities but now felt that the 
underground utilities will benefit the property owners and beautify the 
area and that the cost of these improvements will not be passed on to the 
property owners; it will be borne entirely by the developer. 

A news article in the Chicago Sun-Times which was submitted by a landowner 
was read into the record. According to the article, the petitioner was 
suspended from selling lots in Hawaii until they file certain information 
with HUD. It was clarified that the information has been filed with HUD , 
however, the article was misleading as the suspension of this sale was 
not for this particular subdivision. 

The earthquake caused a subsiding of about 2-1/2 feet but most of the roads 
were above elevation and therefore not affected. Those portions of the roads 
which subsided will be elevated so that they will be above the high water 
mark. 

It was stated that none of the lots closest to the ocean were affected by 
the earthquake because the ele~ation there were higher than five feet. 

One of the property owners voiced the need of the utilities and improvements 
• and how much it means to them. 

It was moved by Mr. Murakami and seconded by Mr. Sakamoto that the Commission 
approve the application with the recommendation and conditions set forth by 
the staff. Motion was carried unanimously with five members present. 

Continuation of a public hearing of the County Planning Commission, Laupa­
hoehoe Community School Library, Laupahoehoe, Hawaii, was called to order 
at 1:30 p.m. with Chairman Jitchaku presiding. 

In addition to the five Commissioners and others present at the first hear­
ing, Commissioner Shigeru Fujimoto joined the group and approximately 11 
people in attendance. 

SPECIAL MANAGEMENT AREA A duly advertised public hearing on the appli­
(SMA) USE PERMIT cation of the County of Hawaii, Department of 

DEPT. OF PARKS AND Parks and Recreation for a Special Management 
RECREATION, COUNTY OF HI Area (SMA) Use Permit to allow the improvement 
HILO, HAWAII and further development for the Laupahoehoe 

Point Park for recreational uses. The proposed 
... : .:: improvements include . additional gymnasium parking, renovations to existing 

pavilion and restrooms, expansion of boat ramp, two (2) new restroom 
facilities, a -new pavilion, four (4) new picnic shelters, ten {10) camp 
sites, and other related improvements. The area involved is the present 
site of the Laupahoehoe Point Park, Laupahoehoe, North Hilo, TMK: 3-6-02:24 
& 26. . 

' The staff presented the background information and recommendation on file. 
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The Department of Parks and Recreation informed the Commission that this 
piece of property was turned over to the County by the Coast Guard for 
recreational purposes. 

On the question of when will the two road projects previously approved will 
be started; the reply was that due to unavailable funds at this time, no 
schedule is set but that they will try again next year to obtain funds. 

As suggested by the Police Department, pathway lighting will be incorporated 
into the design of the parking areas. 

On the question of how this project will be handled, it was stated that the 
project will be broken down into two different phases with different incre­
ments in each phase. This would all depend on available funding and could 
be a long range project. 

The question of right-of-way of property owners in that area were cleared 
·up to the satisfaction of the inquirers. 

A request was made by the North Hilo Community Council President that the 
County place boundary pins so that the property owners can do something to 
their yards. This matter will be looked into by the Department of Public 
Works. 

It was moved by Mr. Fujimoto and seconded by Mr. Sakamoto that the Commission 
give full support to the application; motion carried unanimously. 

The Planning Commission reconvened at 3:30 p.m. in the Councilroom, County 
Building, with Chairman Jitchaku presiding. 

~ IAL PERMIT Application of Allied Aggregates Corporation 
~ --W-4ED AGGREGATES CORP. for a Special Permit to allow the establishment 
, KAUNALOA, PUNA . of a temporary quarrying operation, . including 

crushing and processing facilites, and an 
asphaltic concrete batching plant on 25± acres of land situated within the 
State Land Use Agricultural District. The property involved is located 
along the mauka side of the Kalapana Chain of Craters Road, approximately 
.9 mile west of the Kalapana Vacation Lots Subdivision, Kaunaloa, Puna, . 
TMK: 1-2-02:portion of 3. 

As the background information was presented at a public hearing held on 
June 16, 1977, the staff presented their recommendation in favor of the 
request. 

This was an action meeting and no public testimony was allowed . 

. , . . Clarification of Item 4.4 of the staff's condi~ions relating to landscaping 
,·;., was requested. This condition was requested by the Department of Transpor­

tation, Highways Division, to screen out .the visual effect betwe-.en the 
roadway and the quarry site. 

The petitioner's statement regarding justification of this special permit 
was clarified to mean that if the petitioner is not successful in getting 
the bids for the Chain of Crater Road or the Kalapana By-Pass Road projects, 
there will be no need for this special permit. 

-3-
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It was asked whether the petitioner would be required to put back the 
hurnous and organic material after the quarry operation is over; the reply 
was that it is in the grading ordinance and therefore required. 

The reply to the question of why the noise problem was not listed as one 
of the conditions of the staff was that Hawaii County presently does not 
have a requirement regarding control of noise pollution. However, it was 
pointed out that a permit will be required from the State Department of 
Health prior to commencement of operations so these concerns relating to 
air and noise pollution may be handled by that Department. 

Mr. Sakamoto moved to forward a favorable recommendation to the Land Use 
Commission with the conditions and recommendation of the staft; seconded 
by Mr. Murakami; motion carried with six ayes. 

EXTENSION OF TIME Request by Tommy Ishimaru for an extension 
·TOMMY ISHIMARU of time for the operation of a quarry within 
KAHILIPALI IKI, KA'U the State Land Use Agricultural District which 

was granted by the State Land Use Commission 
on June 2, 1972. The area involved, consisting of 25± acres, is situated 
about 4,000 feet makai of the Hawaii Belt Highway between Waiohinu and 
Naalehu, approximately one-half mile from Naalehu Village, Kahilipali iki, 
Ka'u, TMK: 9-5-07:portion of 29. 

(Commissioner Arthur Martin joined the group at this time) 

Staff presented the background information and recommendation on file. 

Applicant stated that his is the only quarry operation in Ka'u; that there 
are no houses near the quarry and no extensive crushing will be done if 
there are no construction work. 

It was moved by Mr. Sakamoto and seconded by Mr. Martin that a favorable 
recommendation be sent to the Land Use Commission with the recommendation 
and conditions set forth by the staff. Motion carried unanimously. 

AMENDMENT TO CONDITION 7 Request for an amendment to Condition 7 of 
BOISE CASCADE HOME AND Special Management Area (SMA) Use Permit No. 25 
LAND CORPORATION granted by the Planning Commission on February 14, 
WAIKOLOA, SOUTH KOHALA 1977. Condition 7 pertains to the construction 

of the golf course and clubhouse facility. The 
property involved is within the Waiakoloa Beach Resort Complex located makai 
of the Queen Ka'ahumanu Highway in the land divisions of Anaeho'omalu and 
Waikoloa, South Kohala, TMK: 6-8-01:26 and 6-9-07:1 to 30. 

Staff presented the background information and recommendation on file. 

Staff also recommended that the amended condition be as follows: 

"7. That the plans for the golf course and golf clubhouse facility 
be submitted to the Planning Department for review and approval. Con­
struction of the golf course shall commence by August 1, 197,8. The golf 
clubhouse facility shall be completed and be in operation with the opening 
of the golf course." 

Amendment to the condition was approved with a motion by Mr. Asai, seconded 
by ·Mr. Martin; carried unanimously. 
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PRELIMINARY HEARING Variance to allow the creation of two (2) 
VARIANCE 4.38-acre lots in lieu of the minimum building 
VICTORIA SILVA site area requirement of five (5) acres as 
KALOPA HOMESTEADS, HAMAKUA stipulated within the Agricultural 5-acre (A-Sa) 

zoned district. The property involved is located 
along the east side of the Kalopa Upper Road, approximately 1,500 feet mauka 
of the old Government Main Road, Kalopa Homesteads, Hamakua, TMK: 4-4-08:46. 

Staff requested deferral of this variance as more time is needed to review 
this application. The petitioner's attorney has been contacted and is 
agreeable to this deferral. 

Mr. Martin moved to accept this deferral; seconded by Mr. Sakamoto; motion 
carried unanimously. 

RECESS The Chairman called for a recess at 4:10 p.m. 
until the scheduled public hearing at 4:30 p.m. 

RECONVENED The meeting was reconvened at 4:30 p.m. to 
PUBLIC HEARINGS continue with the following public hearings: 

VARIANCE A duly advertised public hearing was held for 
YUTAKA KUMUJI a variance to allow the construction of a 
WAIAKEA HOMESTEADS, single-family dwelling with a front yard set­
SOUTH HILO back of 14± feet along Santos Lane in lieu 

of the minimum requirement of twenty (20) 
feet as stipulated within the Single Family Residential - 15,000 square 
foot (~S-15) zoned district. The property involved is located at the 
corner of Santos Lane and Puainako Street, Waiakea Homesteads, 1st Series, 
South Hilo, TMK: 2-4-09:40. 

The staff recommended that the request be approved. Mr. Asai so moved; 
seconded by Mr. Sakamoto; carried unanimously. 

VARIANCE A duly advertised public hearing was held for 
CLYDE NAKAMURA a variance to allow the subdivision of a 
OLAA, HAWAII proposed lot with a 100 feet building site 

average width in lieu of the minimum require­
ment of 110 feet as stipulated within the Single Family Residential -
20,000 square foot (RS-20) zoned district. The property involved is 
located along the east side of the Volcano Highway and to the Hilo side of 
Sako Store, Olaa Reservation Lots, Olaa, Puna, TMK: 1-7-19:12, Lot 2. 

The staff recommended that the request be approved~ Mr. Martin so moved; 
seconded by Mr. Murakami; carried unanimously. 

USE PERMIT A duly advertised public hearing was held for 
SHIELD PACIFIC, LTD. a Use Permit to allow the establishment of a 
WAIAKEA, SOUTH HILO temporary quarrying operation on a 12.7-acre 

lot situated within the General Industrial -
one acre (MG-la) zoned district. The property involved is the present site 
of Shield Pacific, Ltd.'s concrete batching plant located along Railroad 
Avenue near the intersection with Kukila Street, Hawaiian Home Land, 
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Panaewa Tract 2, Waiakea, South Hilo, TMK: 2-1-25:86. , 

The staff presented the background inform~tion and recommendation on file. 

The staff recommended that the request be approved. Mr. Paris so moved; 
seconded by Mr. Sakamoto, carried unanimously. 

SPECIAL PERMIT A duly advertised public hearing was held for 
BOB MASON, IN BEHALF OF a Special Permit to allow the establishment 
THE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION of a church on 43,628 square feet of land 
OF NEW APOSTOLIC CHURCHES situated within the State Land Use Agricultural 
WAIAKEA HOMESTEADS, District. · The property involved is located 
WAIAKEA, SOUTH HILO on the north side of Alani Street, approximately 

650 feet east of the Alani Street-Malaai Road 
intersection, Waiakea Homesteads, Waiakea, South Hilo, TMK: 2-4-47:20. 

The staff presented the background information and recommendation on file. 

On the question of· membership, it was stated that the church now has a 
membership of 39 but that the church will be built to seat 100 people. Also, 
that it is the intention of the church to keep the congregation as small as 
possible so when it becomes too large, it is their desire to look for an 
area where the majority of the people will be coming from, secure the land 
and build another church. · 

• A question was asked as to whether other properties were looked into since 
the denial of the request about a year ago. The reply was that several real 
estate agencies and individuals who have property holdings were contacted 
but they were either too costly or the areas were not suitable places to 
build a church. 

Action was deferred in accordance with the Land Use Commission's regulations 
regarding decisions on such petitions no earlier than 15 days after the 
public hearing. 

ANNOUNCEMENT The next Commissioner's meeting will be held on 
Thursday, July 28 in Kona. Subsequent meetings 

are scheduled for August 11 in Hilo and August 25 in South Kohala and Kona. 

ADJOURNMENT There being no further business, the Chairman 
declared the meeting adjourned at 5:45 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

7J~L )Ji_ -~~~ 
Mieko M. Kawasaki, Secretary Pro Tern 

A T T E S T : 

(Mrs.) Lorraine R. Jitchaku 
Chairman, Planning Commission 
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July 22, 1977 

Mr. Gilbert Hara 
297 Waianuenue Avenue 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Hara: 

Special Permit Application 
Pe titioner: Allied Aggregates Corporation 
TMK: 1-2-02:rortion of 3 

The Planning Commission at its regular meeting of July 21, 1977 
considered your a.pplication for a special permit to allow the estab­
lishment of a temporary quarrying operation, including crushing and 
processing facilities and an asphaltic concrete batching plant on 2s! 
acres of land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District 
at Kaunaloa, Puna, Hawaii. 

The Commission voted to forward a favorable recommendation to 
the Land Use Commission subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the quarrying operation and its allied uses be termi­
nated within five (5) years after the effective date of 
approval of the Special Permit. 

2. That the petitioner or his authorized representative(s) 
shall file with the County Planning Department a map and 
metes and bounds descrip tion of the quarry site prior to 
commencement of any operation. The quarry site shall be 
limited to a maximum area of twenty-fi.ve ( 25) acres. 

3. That the operation, including loading and hauling, be 
limited to the hours betwee n 7: 00 a.m. and 5 : 00 p .m. on 
Monday through Friday only. 

4. That a landscaped buffer or screening zone be p rovided 
along the main highway fronting the subject property. 'rhe 
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Mr. Gilbert Hara 
Page 2 
July 22, 1977 

landscaping plan shall be submitted to th~ Planning De­
partment for review and approval prior to the commence­
ment of operation. 

5. That only one (1) accesa from the main highway will be 
permitted. The access road to the site shall be improved 
with an oil-treated surface to a width of ten (10) feet. 
The roadway shall be maintained by the petitioner through­
out the life of the Special Permit. Should the oi~treated 
surface prove insufficient in alleviating fugitive dust 
problems, the petitioner may be required to pave the road­
way. 

6. That the petitioner/representative(s) shall receive the 
nec~~sary permits from the State Department of Health prior 
to commencement of operation. 

7. That upon termination of the operation, the land shall be 
graded to blend with the surrounding areas and revegetated. 
Further, the site shall be left in a non-hazardous condi­
tion, subject to the approval of the Planning Department. 

8. That a Grading Permit be secured from the ~epartment of 
Public Works prior to commencement of operation. 

9. That an archaeological walk-through sur_vey of the site shall 
be conducted prior to issuance of a grading permit. The 
petitioner/representative(s ; shall notify the Planning Di­
rector in writing before the survey is undertaken and shall 
submit a full report of the survey to the Director .)rior 
to obtaining the gra<Ung permit. 

10. 'l'hat all other ap plicablP rules and regulations be complied ' 
with. 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the Special 
Pe:-,-,,it may be deemed null and void. 

In the meantime, should you have any questionD, please feel fr eP 
to contact the Planning Department at 961-0208. 

NH:mh 
cc Mr. James Kuwaye 

SLUC 
Land Use Division, DPED 









  
    

         

        
  

   

  

  

   

        

     
      

       

     
      

    

   

    

     

     

      
   

         

PURCHASE ORDER I N9 1205
M. Sonomura Contracting Co., Inc.
P. O. Box 1452 100 Kukila Street Hilo, Hawaii 96720

PrniArt Chain of Craters Road Dnte January 18, 1978
1 ERFO 2(2)

T Allied Aggregates Corporation

160 Keaa St.

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Provide the Following Items:

Item No. 304 (13) Crushed Aggregate Base (Grading Special)

$5.20 per ton, F.O.J?. Kalapana Ouarrv
$8.00 per ton. Delivered at project site

Item No. 304 (14) Subbase Leveling Course in Cuts

$5.20 per ton, "‘.•J.B, /-...-.pana Ouarrw
$8.00 per ton, Deliverer at Project sire

ALL PRICES INCL'. _ \X

ACKNOWLEDGMENT---- Sign, rerurr. pink copy

Company Allied Aggregate C. porati.-

Date Jt c ■ < <

IMPORTANT

Your j^bmittals, if any, are required

by-------------------------------------------------------

You will be iable for I'.cvi .
damages ting from Gc.^
your submit ...s and marei'io iv > / .
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